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1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the
right direction 20% 27% 14% 24% 25% 14% 12% 26% 23%
Off on the wrong track 60% 58% 63% 63% 64% 67% 72% 43% 49%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 12% 11% 19% 17% 31% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (740) (760) (337) (156) (318) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Generally headed in the
right direction 20% 31% 23% 17% 14% 20% 21% 24% 28% 19% 19% 18%
Off on the wrong track 60% 46% 52% 66% 74% 60% 61% 62% 55% 64% 59% 64%
Not sure 19% 23% 25% 17% 13% 21% 17% 14% 17% 16% 22% 18%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (327) (289) (606) (278) (658) (399) (241) (282) (312) (584) (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Generally headed in the

right direction 20% 21% 15% 21% 21% 20% 21% 15% 27% 20%
Off on the wrong track 60% 64% 2% 65% 64% 57% 63% 73% 5% 64%
Not sure 19% 15% 12% 13% 15% 23% 16% 12% 16% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,157) (651) (372) (543) (624) (333) (438) (471) (407)
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2A. Friend or Enemy — Canada

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 49% 53% 46% 48% 72% 40% 58% 41% 49%
Friendly 33% 32% 33% 35% 25% 34% 34% 35% 29%
Unfriendly 4% 6% 3% 8% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5%
Enemy 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 3%
Not sure 11% 5% 17% 6% 1% 21% 5% 17% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (736) (752) (336) (155) (312) (179) (187) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Ally 49% 39% 46% 55% 53% 43% 56% 63% 49% 51% 49% 47%
Friendly 33% 35% 30% 33% 33% 33% 31% 30% 32% 30% 32% 37%
Unfriendly 4% 8% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6%
Enemy 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Not sure 11% 13% 18% 7% 8% 15% 8% 2% 9% 12% 14% 8%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (324) (285) (602) (277) (654) (396) (238) (280) (310) (577) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 49% 57% 71% 49% 61% 41% 50% 66% 52% 46%
Friendly 33% 30% 24% 35% 28% 34% 35% 24% 32% 38%
Unfriendly 4% 4% 1% 8% 1% 5% 6% 2% 4% 7%
Enemy 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Not sure 11% 7% 4% 6% 8% 16% 8% % 8% %
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,148) (644) (372) (536) (620) (332) (437) (464) (406)
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2B. Friend or Enemy — China

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6% 6%
Friendly 11% 13% 9% 11% 6% 8% 11% 16% 17%
Unfriendly 32% 31% 33% 29% 38% 30% 44% 29% 27%
Enemy 37% 41% 33% 47% 44% 36% 35% 27% 30%
Not sure 17% 12% 21% 10% 10% 23% 9% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (738) (753) (335) (156) (315) (179) (189) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 3% 6% 5% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1%
Friendly 11% 17% 14% 7% 8% 13% 9% 10% 18% 9% 9% 10%
Unfriendly 32% 33% 31% 35% 27% 28% 37% 41% 31% 32% 30% 35%
Enemy 37% 22% 25% 42% 56% 36% 38% 3% 31% 39% 39% 36%
Not sure 17% 21% 26% 14% 8% 20% 14% 8% 16% 16% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (323) (288) (603) (277) (654) (398) (239) (281) (311) (578) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2%
Friendly 11% 11% 13% 4% 16% 11% 6% 15% 13% 7%
Unfriendly 32% 33% 50% 17% 43% 31% 21% 46% 38% 20%
Enemy 37% 42% 17% 74% 18% 33% 67% 16% 32% 66%
Not sure 17% 12% 16% 4% 19% 23% 5% 19% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,152) (647) (371) (538) (620) (333) (437) (467) (405)
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2C. Friend or Enemy — France

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 36% 38% 34% 33% 51% 25% 44% 36% 40%
Friendly 39% 40% 39% 43% 39% 42% 43% 35% 32%
Unfriendly 8% 11% 5% 13% 6% 5% 6% 4% 10%
Enemy 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3%
Not sure 14% 8% 20% 7% 2% 26% 6% 24% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (736) (755) (335) (156) (316) (179) (188) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Ally 36% 31% 35% 40% 37% 33% 39% 48% 35% 37% 34% 40%
Friendly 39% 37% 37% 41% 41% 37% 42% 38% 38% 37% 40% 41%
Unfriendly 8% 9% 4% 8% 11% 8% 8% 6% 12% 7% 6% 9%
Enemy 2% 5% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Not sure 14% 17% 21% 10% 11% 18% 10% 6% 13% 17% 17% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (323) (288) (603) (277) (654) (399) (239) (280) (312) (577) (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 36% 42% 60% 29% 49% 30% 31% 59% 33% 29%
Friendly 39% 39% 30% 47% 32% 39% 49% 28% 42% 49%
Unfriendly 8% 8% 2% 13% 5% 8% 11% 3% 10% 11%
Enemy 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Not sure 14% 9% 8% 8% 12% 21% % 9% 12% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,152) (647) (371) (538) (621) (332) (437) (469) (403)
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2D. Friend or Enemy — Germany

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 31% 36% 26% 30% 58% 22% 38% 28% 22%
Friendly 36% 39% 34% 44% 32% 38% 39% 22% 38%
Unfriendly 9% 9% 9% 11% 4% 9% 11% 9% 11%
Enemy 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 0% 6% 1%
Not sure 20% 12% 27% 11% 3% 29% 12% 36% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (739) (751) (336) (156) (315) (177) (187) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 31% 20% 25% 36% 39% 24% 34% 48% 32% 30% 29% 35%
Friendly 36% 40% 32% 37% 37% 36% 43% 33% 36% 41% 35% 35%
Unfriendly 9% 12% 8% 10% % 10% 7% 9% 11% % 9% 10%
Enemy 4% 5% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Not sure 20% 23% 30% 14% 15% 25% 14% 6% 17% 19% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (324) (287) (602) (277) (654) (397) (238) (280) (310) (578) (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 31% 37% 56% 25% 43% 25% 27% 56% 29% 24%
Friendly 36% 38% 27% 49% 32% 33% 48% 23% 41% 47%
Unfriendly 9% 8% 3% 13% 4% 11% 11% 7% 7% 15%
Enemy 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2%
Not sure 20% 14% 12% 11% 17% 26% 12% 13% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,150) (645) (371) (536) (623) (331) (437) (467) (406)
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2E. Friend or Enemy — Iran
Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 5%
Friendly 6% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 8%
Unfriendly 27% 26% 29% 24% 27% 25% 38% 27% 24%
Enemy 46% 52% 41% 57% 63% 40% 45% 36% 42%
Not sure 18% 11% 24% 11% 4% 27% 12% 27% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (737) (754) (334) (156) (314) (178) (190) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 2% 5% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Friendly 6% 14% 9% 3% 1% 8% 4% 8% 11% 5% 4% 6%
Unfriendly 27% 29% 26% 28% 26% 25% 29% 34% 26% 29% 24% 31%
Enemy 46% 28% 33% 55% 63% 42% 51% 52% 41% 47% 49% 46%
Not sure 18% 23% 28% 13% 10% 22% 15% 6% 20% 15% 21% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 102% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (324) (288) (604) (275) (653) (399) (238) (280) (311) (580) (320)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 0%
Friendly 6% 6% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 5%
Unfriendly 27% 28% 43% 14% 38% 26% 16% 42% 30% 17%
Enemy 46% 51% 35% 76% 34% 42% 69% 31% 45% 69%
Not sure 18% 13% 16% 6% 20% 22% 9% 18% 14% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,151) (647) (370) (538) (622) (331) (436) (467) (405)
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2F. Friend or Enemy — Israel

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 37% 47% 28% 45% 65% 29% 34% 24% 31%
Friendly 27% 29% 25% 32% 19% 26% 31% 25% 27%
Unfriendly 9% 6% 11% 5% 4% 9% 13% 9% 14%
Enemy 5% 6% 4% 6% % 4% 3% 5% 2%
Not sure 22% 12% 31% 12% 5% 32% 20% 38% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (738) (757) (336) (156) (315) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Ally 37% 25% 23% 45% 51% 30% 40% 54% 33% 42% 39% 34%
Friendly 27% 20% 30% 27% 30% 28% 29% 23% 33% 27% 26% 24%
Unfriendly 9% 17% 6% 7% 6% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 6% 12%
Enemy 5% 9% 8% 3% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% %
Not sure 22% 29% 33% 17% 11% 26% 19% 8% 18% 20% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (323) (288) (606) (278) (657) (398) (239) (279) (312) (582) (322)
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December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 37% 44% 32% 67% 28% 32% 59% 33% 32% 58%
Friendly 27% 28% 34% 20% 33% 25% 24% 30% 33% 24%
Unfriendly 9% 7% 10% 4% 11% 9% 5% 10% 11% 5%
Enemy 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 8% 2% 5% 6% 3%
Not sure 22% 18% 22% 7% 24% 27% 11% 23% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,155) (649) (372) (541) (623) (331) (437) (468) (406)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

2G. Friend or Enemy — Japan

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 34% 46% 23% 43% 63% 16% 35% 22% 36%
Friendly 36% 33% 39% 36% 29% 40% 45% 33% 28%
Unfriendly 9% 9% 9% 6% 6% 10% 6% 13% 10%
Enemy 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 1% 9% 5%
Not sure 17% 8% 24% 11% 0% 28% 12% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (739) (754) (336) (156) (314) (179) (189) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Ally 34% 27% 28% 38% 42% 28% 39% 53% 37% 33% 30% 40%
Friendly 36% 32% 33% 36% 44% 38% 36% 36% 32% 38% 36% 38%
Unfriendly 9% 12% 13% 6% 5% 9% 8% 5% 9% 10% 9% %
Enemy 4% 8% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4%
Not sure 17% 22% 22% 16% % 20% 12% 4% 20% 14% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (323) (288) (604) (278) (655) (398) (239) (281) (311) (579) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 34% 40% 46% 42% 37% 33% 34% 45% 33% 3%
Friendly 36% 39% 35% 44% 33% 34% 45% 32% 38% 42%
Unfriendly 9% 7% % 5% 11% 9% 6% 8% 10% 8%
Enemy 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Not sure 17% 11% 11% 7% 17% 19% 11% 12% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,154) (648) (372) (539) (621) (333) (436) (468) (406)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

2H. Friend or Enemy — North Korea

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 4% 5%
Friendly 6% 7% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 8% 8%
Unfriendly 22% 23% 21% 19% 19% 23% 23% 25% 19%
Enemy 54% 59% 49% 64% 75% 42% 65% 37% 43%
Not sure 16% 8% 25% 7% 1% 29% 9% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (737) (753) (335) (156) (314) (178) (189) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2%
Friendly 6% 8% 9% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% % 4% 5% 6%
Unfriendly 22% 23% 24% 20% 21% 24% 21% 16% 24% 24% 16% 26%
Enemy 54% 40% 40% 62% 66% 47% 60% 71% 46% 55% 57% 53%
Not sure 16% 23% 24% 13% 9% 20% 11% 4% 18% 14% 20% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (324) (287) (603) (276) (653) (398) (239) (280) (311) (579) (320)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 2% 2% 3% 0% 4% 2% 0% 3% 4% 2%
Friendly 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5%
Unfriendly 22% 23% 23% 20% 22% 23% 20% 24% 24% 21%
Enemy 54% 59% 62% 65% 52% 49% 64% 56% 53% 62%
Not sure 16% 11% 9% 8% 16% 19% 12% 12% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,152) (646) (372) (537) (620) (333) (435) (468) (405)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

2l. Friend or Enemy — South Korea

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 30% 42% 19% 39% 61% 16% 31% 16% 28%
Friendly 32% 33% 31% 35% 33% 32% 40% 25% 23%
Unfriendly 11% 9% 12% 9% 4% 13% 13% 13% 8%
Enemy 9% 6% 11% 7% 2% 10% 8% 14% 11%
Not sure 19% 10% 27% 9% 0% 29% 9% 32% 29%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (736) (755) (334) (155) (316) (179) (188) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 30% 19% 25% 35% 38% 24% 36% 45% 30% 31% 29% 31%
Friendly 32% 30% 25% 33% 37% 28% 36% 37% 32% 33% 29% 35%
Unfriendly 11% 19% 12% 8% 5% 13% 10% % 12% 13% 8% 12%
Enemy 9% 11% 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 6% 10% 6% 11% 8%
Not sure 19% 21% 28% 15% 12% 25% 10% 6% 16% 18% 22% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (324) (286) (604) (277) (653) (399) (238) (281) (311) (578) (321)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 30% 37% 39% 43% 30% 25% 38% 39% 26% 38%
Friendly 32% 34% 36% 35% 32% 31% 32% 32% 34% 36%
Unfriendly 11% 8% 7% 7% 11% 12% 8% 9% 12% 8%
Enemy 9% 7% 5% 8% % 9% 11% 6% 11% 8%
Not sure 19% 13% 12% 7% 20% 22% 11% 14% 17% 9%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,151) (646) (372) (537) (621) (333) (437) (468) (406)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

2J. Friend or Enemy — Mexico

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 19% 21% 16% 19% 23% 13% 13% 25% 25%
Friendly 45% 49% 41% 49% 55% 38% 51% 37% 45%
Unfriendly 15% 15% 14% 17% 15% 10% 22% 13% 11%
Enemy 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4%
Not sure 18% 9% 26% 9% 3% 34% 13% 23% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (739) (754) (336) (156) (315) (178) (189) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Ally 19% 17% 20% 18% 20% 19% 17% 20% 17% 18% 19% 21%
Friendly 45% 40% 37% 50% 50% 40% 52% 50% 42% 44% 46% 47%
Unfriendly 15% 19% 14% 12% 15% 13% 15% 19% 19% 18% 11% 14%
Enemy 4% 5% 4% 5% 1% 6% 2% 3% 8% 2% 3% 4%
Not sure 18% 18% 25% 15% 14% 22% 14% % 15% 18% 21% 14%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (324) (287) (604) (278) (655) (399) (239) (282) (310) (580) (321)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 19% 21% 29% 13% 27% 15% 14% 31% 16% 16%
Friendly 45% 48% 51% 51% 43% 45% 49% 42% 51% 49%
Unfriendly 15% 14% 7% 22% 13% 14% 19% 11% 14% 19%
Enemy 4% 3% 0% 3% 3% 5% 3% 0% 5% 3%
Not sure 18% 14% 13% 11% 15% 21% 16% 16% 14% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,153) (648) (371) (540) (620) (333) (437) (469) (406)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

2K. Friend or Enemy — Russia

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 2% 1% 4% 8%
Friendly 10% 12% 8% 11% 5% 12% 9% 9% 12%
Unfriendly 30% 32% 27% 28% 42% 24% 37% 24% 27%
Enemy 38% 40% 36% 41% 45% 36% 37% 39% 31%
Not sure 19% 12% 25% 14% 6% 26% 15% 25% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (736) (752) (335) (154) (313) (178) (190) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 4% 7% 6% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 4%
Friendly 10% 16% 13% 8% 5% 10% 9% 9% 14% 10% 8% 10%
Unfriendly 30% 28% 24% 32% 34% 29% 33% 29% 27% 35% 26% 32%
Enemy 38% 25% 27% 44% 51% 35% 37% 53% 38% 35% 39% 39%
Not sure 19% 24% 29% 14% 9% 20% 19% 6% 17% 17% 23% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (322) (288) (604) (274) (655) (397) (238) (279) (311) (579) (319)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Friendly 10% 9% 5% 11% 9% 10% 12% 8% 12% 12%
Unfriendly 30% 32% 29% 37% 27% 28% 34% 30% 30% 34%
Enemy 38% 43% 53% 40% 45% 31% 40% 45% 39% 39%
Not sure 19% 14% 11% 11% 14% 26% 11% 12% 17% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,151) (647) (371) (538) (619) (331) (436) (467) (404)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

2L. Friend or Enemy — United Kingdom

Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 52% 57% 47% 52% 81% 40% 65% 35% 50%
Friendly 29% 29% 28% 32% 14% 28% 32% 33% 28%
Unfriendly 4% 5% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 5% 4%
Enemy 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 14% 6% 21% 7% 1% 27% 2% 25% 17%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (734) (752) (333) (155) (315) (179) (189) (166)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Ally 52% 37% 45% 59% 60% 42% 57% 74% 50% 54% 48% 56%
Friendly 29% 34% 29% 26% 27% 28% 31% 21% 33% 29% 28% 26%
Unfriendly 4% 8% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6%
Enemy 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Not sure 14% 17% 20% 11% 10% 21% 8% 3% 11% 12% 18% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (321) (287) (601) (277) (652) (398) (237) (281) (312) (575) (318)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 52% 60% 71% 56% 57% 45% 55% 69% 51% 53%
Friendly 29% 27% 21% 31% 28% 28% 31% 18% 32% 34%
Unfriendly 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6%
Enemy 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Not sure 14% 9% 6% 6% 12% 19% 9% 8% 12% 6%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,148) (648) (368) (539) (614) (333) (436) (467) (403)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

2M. Friend or Enemy — Ukraine
Do you consider the countries listed below to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Ally 8% 9% 6% 8% 14% 5% 8% 6% 9%
Friendly 33% 43% 24% 39% 51% 25% 33% 27% 31%
Unfriendly 15% 16% 14% 20% 11% 13% 14% 14% 16%
Enemy 6% 6% 6% 7% 2% 7% 4% 8% 4%
Not sure 38% 26% 49% 27% 21% 50% 41% 46% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (733) (751) (334) (153) (313) (179) (187) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Ally 8% % 9% 8% % 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 6%
Friendly 33% 33% 21% 36% 42% 28% 40% 45% 36% 36% 28% 37%
Unfriendly 15% 13% 12% 16% 19% 16% 15% 16% 17% 13% 14% 18%
Enemy 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 8% 5% 5% % 3% 7% 6%
Not sure 38% 40% 52% 34% 28% 41% 33% 26% 30% 40% 43% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484)  (322) (287) (599) (276) (651) (396) (237) (280) (309) (576) (319)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Ally 8% 9% 10% 8% 10% 6% 8% 12% 6% 8%
Friendly 33% 38% 40% 39% 35% 32% 34% 38% 3% 3%
Unfriendly 15% 16% 14% 20% 11% 15% 21% 11% 16% 20%
Enemy 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% % 5% 4% % 6%
Not sure 38% 32% 32% 26% 39% 41% 32% 34% 36% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 102% 101%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,146) (644) (370) (534) (618) (332) (436) (465) (403)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

3A. Relations Improve Under Biden — China
Do you think United States relations with each of the following countries will get better or worse with Joe Biden as president?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Better 34% 34% 34% 29% 34% 28% 41% 40% 38%
Worse 32% 37% 27% 44% 32% 33% 29% 18% 26%
No change 16% 17% 14% 13% 26% 13% 9% 18% 18%
Not sure 18% 12% 24% 13% 9% 26% 20% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474) (727) (747) (332) (156) (313) (178) (187) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Better 34% 38% 29% 36% 33% 34% 34% 40% 40% 32% 35% 30%
Worse 32% 27% 25% 35% 38% 29% 34% 34% 31% 34% 29% 34%
No change 16% 16% 21% 14% 14% 15% 17% 17% 14% 15% 18% 15%
Not sure 18% 20% 26% 15% 15% 21% 15% 9% 15% 19% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,474)  (313) (283) (602) (276) (644) (395) (235) (277) (307) (571) (319)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Better 34% 38% 56% 19% 57% 27% 17% 49% 40% 22%
Worse 32% 34% 8% 68% 10% 29% 62% 11% 25% 58%
No change 16% 14% 18% 7% 14% 20% 12% 17% 20% 11%
Not sure 18% 14% 18% 6% 18% 24% 8% 22% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474) (1,144) (646) (371) (534) (609) (331) (433) (462) (402)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

3B. Relations Improve Under Biden — Iran
Do you think United States relations with each of the following countries will get better or worse with Joe Biden as president?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Better 24% 26% 22% 19% 31% 14% 29% 24% 35%
Worse 35% 39% 31% 48% 34% 40% 29% 15% 30%
No change 20% 20% 20% 20% 25% 17% 22% 26% 15%
Not sure 21% 14% 27% 13% 11% 28% 20% 34% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,474) (726) (748) (332) (156) (313) (179) (188) (164)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Better 24% 29% 22% 25% 19% 23% 24% 35% 31% 22% 23% 22%
Worse 35% 30% 28% 38% 42% 31% 38% 37% 31% 37% 35% 37%
No change 20% 20% 21% 20% 20% 22% 22% 17% 20% 17% 23% 19%
Not sure 21% 21% 28% 17% 19% 24% 16% 11% 18% 25% 19% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
(572) (318)

Unweighted N (1,474)  (310) (282)  (604)  (278) (644) (395) (235) (277) (307)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Better 24% 27% 49% 9% 44% 19% 7% 46% 25% 11%
Worse 35% 37% 8% 75% 11% 32% 69% 14% 27% 64%
No change 20% 20% 21% 11% 21% 23% 15% 18% 27% 16%
Not sure 21% 17% 22% 6% 24% 26% 8% 23% 20% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474) (1,145) (648) (371) (536) (607) (331) (435) (461) (401)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

3C. Relations Improve Under Biden — Russia
Do you think United States relations with each of the following countries will get better or worse with Joe Biden as president?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Better 15% 17% 13% 12% 23% 10% 11% 13% 22%
Worse 43% 47% 38% 56% 43% 43% 46% 26% 32%
No change 21% 22% 20% 19% 26% 15% 19% 27% 22%
Not sure 22% 13% 30% 13% 8% 32% 23% 34% 23%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,474) (726) (748) (332) (155) (312) (178) (188) (166)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Better 15% 20% 15% 15% 11% 14% 16% 19% 15% 18% 13% 15%
Worse 43% 36% 36% 47% 48% 39% 43% 52% 43% 46% 41% 42%
No change 21% 21% 21% 20% 21% 22% 21% 17% 22% 15% 25% 19%
Not sure 22% 23% 27% 18% 20% 25% 19% 12% 20% 21% 21% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,474)  (312) (283) (603) (276) (645) (395) (234) (277) (306) (572) (319)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Better 15% 17% 25% 8% 24% 12% 9% 20% 19% 10%
Worse 43% 45% 23% 76% 26% 38% 71% 29% 38% 65%
No change 21% 19% 26% 9% 23% 24% 11% 25% 24% 15%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 7% 27% 26% 9% 26% 19% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474) (1,143) (647) (370) (536) (607) (331) (435) (462) (401)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

3D. Relations Improve Under Biden — North Korea
Do you think United States relations with each of the following countries will get better or worse with Joe Biden as president?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Better 14% 15% 13% 10% 17% 8% 11% 19% 23%
Worse 40% 46% 34% 58% 45% 41% 38% 18% 29%
No change 26% 26% 26% 21% 30% 24% 27% 31% 24%
Not sure 21% 13% 28% 11% 9% 27% 24% 32% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,472) (726) (746) (332) (156) (313) (178) (188) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Better 14% 21% 12% 15% 7% 14% 14% 16% 17% 11% 14% 13%
Worse 40% 30% 33% 43% 50% 3% 42% 45% 40% 44% 38% 39%
No change 26% 28% 26% 25% 26% 27% 27% 28% 25% 24% 27% 27%
Not sure 21% 21% 30% 17% 18% 22% 16% 12% 19% 21% 21% 21%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,472)  (311) (282)  (603)  (276) (644) (394) (235) (276) (307) (572)  (317)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Better 14% 15% 24% 5% 23% 11% 5% 23% 16% 7%
Worse 40% 42% 14% 81% 17% 37% 2% 18% 34% 68%
No change 26% 28% 40% 9% 35% 26% 16% 34% 30% 18%
Not sure 21% 16% 22% 6% 25% 26% % 24% 21% 7%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,472) (1,141) (645) (370) (534) (608) (330) (433) (460) (401)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

4. Heard about Cyberattack

How much have you heard about a recent cyber-attack on multiple government and commercial organizations?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 28% 34% 22% 28% 49% 20% 29% 26% 27%
A little 49% 51% 47% 55% 47% 44% 55% 49% 43%
Nothing at all 23% 15% 31% 17% 5% 36% 16% 25% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (737) (756) (336) (154) (315) (178) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 28% 21% 19% 34% 35% 22% 31% 43% 33% 23% 30% 26%
A little 49% 44% 49% 50% 52% 50% 48% 46% 48% 55% 46% 49%
Nothing at all 23% 35% 32% 16% 13% 28% 20% 12% 19% 22% 24% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (324) (289) (605) (275) (654) (397) (240) (280) (311) (582) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
A lot 28% 34% 39% 28% 35% 27% 21% 34% 31% 27%
A little 49% 50% 49% 57% 46% 45% 59% 49% 52% 56%
Nothing at all 23% 16% 12% 14% 19% 28% 21% 17% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,151) (649) (370) (540) (622) (331) (436) (469) (404)
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5. Russia Cyberattack

Do you think Russia was responsible for this cyberattack, or do you think someone else is to blame?
Among those who have heard at least a little about the cyberattack

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Russia is responsible 51% 50% 52% 41% 63% 48% 57% 55% 51%
Someone else is to blame 20% 22% 17% 24% 10% 19% 16% 17% 25%
Not sure 29% 28% 31% 35% 27% 33% 27% 28% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,154) (635) (519) (288) (148) (192) (155) (140) (128)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Russia is responsible 51% 43% 41% 58% 54% 47% 50% 67% 52% 50% 47% 58%
Someone else is to blame 20% 28% 24% 16% 16% 19% 20% 15% 22% 16% 22% 17%
Not sure 29% 29% 34% 26% 30% 34% 29% 18% 25% 34% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,154)  (203)  (201)  (512)  (238) (480) (315) (205) (227) (229) (449)  (249)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Russia is responsible 51% 55% 78% 34% 71% 44% 36% 70% 51% 38%
Someone else is to blame 20% 17% 5% 29% 12% 22% 27% 8% 21% 27%
Not sure 29% 28% 17% 3% 18% 34% 36% 22% 28% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,154) (942) (546) (309) (441) (453) (260) (357) (383) (326)
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6. Optimistic about Future

Are you optimistic or pessimistic about the future of the country?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Optimistic 35% 36% 35% 30% 37% 32% 30% 49% 43%
Pessimistic 41% 45% 36% 52% 48% 44% 40% 22% 28%
Not sure 24% 19% 29% 18% 15% 24% 29% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (735) (759) (336) (156) (317) (179) (190) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Optimistic 35% 37% 29% 40% 31% 37% 33% 39% 39% 36% 36% 30%
Pessimistic 41% 37% 37% 41% 48% 39% 44% 41% 37% 45% 39% 43%
Not sure 24% 25% 34% 19% 21% 24% 22% 20% 24% 20% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (322) (288) (606) (278) (656) (397) (239) (281) (311) (582) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Optimistic 35% 38% 56% 18% 51% 30% 24% 42% 43% 26%
Pessimistic 41% 42% 22% 67% 25% 41% 60% 34% 37% 58%
Not sure 24% 20% 22% 15% 24% 29% 16% 24% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,152) (651) (371) (543) (620) (331) (436) (470) (406)
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7. You Better Off Now

Are you better off now than you were four years ago?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Better off now 41% 45% 38% 44% 52% 41% 40% 35% 39%
Better off four years ago 39% 37% 40% 40% 32% 35% 46% 34% 44%
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 16% 16% 24% 13% 31% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (734) (755) (335) (156) (317) (179) (190) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Better off now 41% 45% 40% 37% 46% 37% 44% 53% 42% 46% 40% 39%
Better off four years ago 39% 32% 35% 44% 40% 41% 40% 34% 39% 34% 40% 40%
Not sure 20% 22% 25% 20% 14% 22% 16% 13% 20% 20% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489)  (320) (289) (602) (278) (656) (394) (238) (279) (310) (580) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Better off now 41% 45% 26% 69% 30% 37% 63% 28% 38% 61%
Better off four years ago 39% 39% 54% 21% 48% 40% 25% 51% 41% 28%
Not sure 20% 15% 20% 10% 22% 24% 12% 21% 21% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,148) (648) (371) (540) (619) (330) (435) (469) (402)

48



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

8. Country Better Off Now

Is the country better off now than it was four years ago?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Better off now 29% 34% 25% 41% 35% 33% 25% 13% 22%
Better off four years ago 51% 49% 53% 45% 50% 45% 56% 56% 64%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 14% 15% 22% 19% 30% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (731) (756) (336) (156) (318) (179) (186) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Better off now 29% 27% 23% 30% 37% 27% 31% 35% 31% 32% 31% 23%
Better off four years ago 51% 49% 48% 54% 50% 53% 52% 50% 54% 49% 46% 59%
Not sure 20% 24% 29% 15% 13% 20% 17% 15% 16% 19% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487)  (322) (286) (601) (278) (653) (394) (238) (277) (310) (580) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Better off now 29% 33% 7% 68% 10% 26% 58% 8% 22% 58%
Better off four years ago 51% 51% 80% 20% 74% 48% 27% 77% 58% 28%
Not sure 20% 15% 13% 12% 16% 26% 14% 15% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,146) (646) (370) (539) (617) (331) (435) (468) (402)
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9. Election United or Divided the Nation Now
Right now, do you think the 2020 election...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
United the U.S. more 12% 12% 12% 9% 10% 10% 10% 13% 23%
Divided the U.S. more 61% 64% 59% 72% 75% 66% 66% 45% 42%
Has not made any
difference 15% 14% 15% 10% 13% 13% 15% 22% 15%
Not sure 12% 9% 14% 9% 2% 11% 10% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (737) (756) (337) (156) (318) (178) (190) (167)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
United the U.S. more 12% 19% 13% 10% 8% 13% 12% 10% 17% 9% 12% 11%
Divided the U.S. more 61% 49% 54% 66% 73% 61% 62% 68% 56% 63% 63% 61%
Has not made any
difference 15% 16% 15% 15% 13% 12% 17% 17% 18% 15% 13% 15%
Not sure 12% 16% 18% 9% % 14% 9% 4% 9% 13% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (322) (288) (606) (277) (656) (398) (237) (281) (311) (581) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

United the U.S. more 12% 11% 18% 4% 21% 10% 4% 12% 18% 8%
Divided the U.S. more 61% 66% 50% 87% 51% 55% 84% 55% 61% 79%
Has not made any

difference 15% 15% 24% 6% 19% 16% 8% 23% 13% 10%
Not sure 12% % 8% 3% 10% 19% 4% 10% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,150) (648) (372) (538) (622) (333) (436) (468) (405)
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10. Optimism about Unity

Are you optimistic or pessimistic that Americans of different political views can still come together and work out their differences?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Optimistic 31% 31% 32% 24% 28% 30% 26% 45% 44%
Pessimistic 47% 52% 42% 59% 59% 43% 54% 28% 31%
Not sure 22% 17% 26% 17% 13% 27% 20% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (733) (757) (335) (156) (318) (178) (190) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Optimistic 31% 37% 35% 30% 25% 35% 29% 35% 40% 29% 30% 29%
Pessimistic 47% 44% 40% 50% 53% 42% 51% 55% 44% 48% 47% 48%
Not sure 22% 20% 25% 20% 22% 23% 20% 10% 16% 23% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (321) (287) (605) (277) (657) (394) (239) (280) (311) (579) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Optimistic 31% 32% 45% 15% 46% 27% 21% 31% 42% 21%
Pessimistic 47% 51% 36% 2% 36% 45% 64% 49% 40% 65%
Not sure 22% 17% 19% 13% 18% 29% 14% 20% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,150) (650) (369) (543) (616) (331) (434) (471) (403)
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11. 2020 Fair Election

How much confidence do you have that the 2020 presidential election was held fairly?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A great deal 35% 31% 38% 18% 49% 29% 39% 56% 37%
Quite a bit 10% 11% 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 9% 14%
A moderate amount 11% 12% 10% 13% 4% 9% 10% 11% 17%
Only a little 8% 9% 6% 11% 9% 6% 13% 1% 3%
None at all 29% 32% 26% 46% 28% 37% 23% 10% 21%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 4% 1% 12% 5% 14% 8%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (736) (758) (337) (155) (318) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
A great deal 35% 31% 32% 39% 33% 31% 35% 50% 36% 37% 29% 41%
Quite a bit 10% 13% 14% 6% % 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 11% 8%
A moderate amount 11% 22% 11% 8% 5% 13% 12% % 14% 9% 11% 11%
Only a little 8% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 7% 8% 6%
None at all 29% 12% 22% 35% 43% 29% 31% 24% 24% 29% 33% 26%
Not sure 8% 12% 13% 5% 4% 10% 5% 2% 7% 9% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (322) (289) (605) (278) (657) (398) (237) (282) (310) (582) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
A great deal 35% 41% 82% 3% 71% 25% 5% 70% 40% 9%
Quite a bit 10% 9% 10% 3% 12% 12% 3% 9% 13% 7%
A moderate amount 11% 9% 5% 6% 8% 14% 9% 8% 14% 8%
Only a little 8% 7% 1% 11% 3% % 14% 3% % 13%
None at all 29% 31% 1% 74% 2% 28% 64% 4% 20% 60%
Not sure 8% 4% 1% 2% 4% 14% 3% 6% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,151) (650) (371) (541) (621) (332) (437) (470) (404)
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12. Enthusiastic about Biden Presidency

How do you feel about the next 4 years with Joe Biden as president?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Enthusiastic 25% 21% 29% 12% 26% 22% 26% 44% 34%
Satisfied but not
enthusiastic 22% 24% 20% 17% 26% 15% 27% 29% 22%
Dissatisfied but not upset 15% 17% 13% 21% 20% 14% 18% 5% 11%
Upset 27% 30% 24% 42% 25% 36% 23% 6% 19%
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 8% 3% 13% % 16% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (736) (758) (337) (156) (318) (179) (190) (168)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Enthusiastic 25% 24% 17% 30% 27% 23% 25% 33% 26% 23% 25% 27%
Satisfied but not
enthusiastic 22% 35% 27% 17% 14% 22% 23% 23% 28% 22% 20% 21%
Dissatisfied but not upset 15% 14% 18% 14% 15% 13% 23% 15% 14% 14% 18% 14%
Upset 27% 12% 20% 32% 39% 29% 22% 24% 25% 31% 26% 25%
Not sure 11% 14% 18% 8% 5% 13% 7% 4% % 11% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (323) (288) (605) (278) (656) (397) (239) (280) (310) (583) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Enthusiastic 25% 29% 59% 2% 60% 13% 2% 50% 26% 9%
Satisfied but not

enthusiastic 22% 22% 33% 3% 30% 26% 6% 32% 32% 9%

Dissatisfied but not upset 15% 13% 3% 22% 2% 19% 25% 10% 14% 21%

Upset 27% 30% 1% 69% 2% 24% 63% 2% 17% 58%

Not sure 11% 6% 4% 4% 6% 19% 3% 6% 10% 4%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,494) (1,153) (651) (371) (543) (619) (332) (436) (470) (406)
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13. Amend the Constitution

When it comes to U.S. presidential elections which would you prefer?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Amend the Constitution

so the candidate who

receives the most total

votes nationwide wins

the election 43% 42% 44% 37% 41% 35% 55% 49% 44%
Keep the current system

where the candidate

who wins the most

votes in the Electoral

College wins the

election 37% 42% 32% 46% 51% 34% 33% 30% 35%
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 17% 8% 32% 12% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (734) (755) (336) (154) (318) (179) (190) (166)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Amend the Constitution

so the candidate who

receives the most total

votes nationwide wins

the election 43% 45% 46% 42% 37% 43% 43% 49% 49% 40% 40% 44%
Keep the current system

where the candidate

who wins the most

votes in the Electoral

College wins the

election 3% 28% 28% 40% 49% 36% 38% 39% 34% 41% 37% 36%
Not sure 20% 26% 25% 18% 13% 21% 19% 12% 17% 18% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (322) (287) (604) (276) (655) (397) (237) (280) (311) (580) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Amend the Constitution

so the candidate who

receives the most total

votes nationwide wins

the election 43% 44% 2% 15% 66% 39% 21% 73% 47% 21%
Keep the current system

where the candidate

who wins the most

votes in the Electoral

College wins the

election 37% 42% 16% % 21% 32% 65% 12% 34% 69%
Not sure 20% 14% 12% 9% 13% 30% 14% 15% 20% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,148) (647) (370) (539) (619) (331) (436) (469) (402)

61



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

14. Should Trump Concede

Do you think Donald Trump should concede the election, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
He should concede 61% 59% 62% 45% 74% 52% 72% 72% 59%
He should NOT concede 39% 41% 38% 55% 26% 48% 28% 28% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (734) (748) (337) (155) (311) (179) (186) (167)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
He should concede 61% 64% 59% 63% 55% 57% 61% 74% 61% 63% 55% 66%
He should NOT concede 39% 36% 41% 37% 45% 43% 39% 26% 39% 37% 45% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,482)  (319) (287) (602) (274) (648) (396) (239) (277) (309) (578) (318)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
He should concede 61% 63% 95% 27% 85% 58% 35% 90% 67% 34%
He should NOT concede 39% 37% 5% 73% 15% 42% 65% 10% 33% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,145) (646) (369) (540) (613) (329) (434) (467) (404)
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15. Voter Fraud Occurence
How much voter fraud do you think occurred in this election?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 36% 39% 33% 52% 35% 45% 28% 13% 28%
A little 24% 28% 20% 20% 31% 18% 31% 16% 29%
None 29% 23% 36% 15% 28% 25% 31% 56% 33%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 12% 6% 12% 10% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (738) (756) (337) (156) (318) (179) (190) (168)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
A lot 36% 23% 31% 38% 49% 38% 36% 30% 32% 37% 38% 33%
A little 24% 37% 22% 22% 16% 24% 26% 29% 25% 29% 19% 26%
None 29% 28% 30% 32% 27% 28% 29% 34% 33% 26% 28% 32%
Not sure 11% 12% 17% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 8% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (322) (289) (605) (278) (656) (398) (238) (281) (311) (582) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
A lot 36% 37% 3% 83% 5% 35% 76% 6% 26% 1%
A little 24% 22% 23% 12% 24% 29% 15% 29% 32% 15%
None 29% 33% 69% 2% 63% 20% 4% 58% 32% 8%
Not sure 11% 8% 4% 3% 8% 16% 6% 8% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,153) (650) (372) (541) (620) (333) (437) (470) (405)
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16. Voter Fraud - Impact Election
Do you think the amount of voter fraud in the election caused Donald Trump to lose any of the states he lost in the election this year, or did it not change who

won those states?
Among those who think some voter fraud might have occurred

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Enough fraud to change

who won the election 60% 64% 56% 73% 59% 70% 48% 34% 53%
Did not change who won

any of the states 40% 36% 44% 27% 41% 30% 52% 66% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (954) (507) (447) (248) (101) (231) (94) (69) (101)

Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Enough fraud to change

who won the election 60% 51% 55% 64% 68% 60% 64% 55% 57% 61% 62% 58%
Did not change who won

any of the states 40% 49% 45% 36% 32% 40% 36% 45% 43% 39% 38% 42%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (954) (204) (197) (372) (181) (424) (260) (138) (166) (201) (383) (204)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Enough fraud to change
who won the election 60% 64% 11% 91% 24% 54% 86% 21% 53% 82%
Did not change who won
any of the states 40% 36% 89% 9% 76% 46% 14% 79% 47% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (954) (690) (223) (362) (175) (468) (311) (161) (294) (366)
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December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

17. President-Elect Biden | Transition Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way President-Elect Joe Biden is handling the post-election period?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly Approve 32% 29% 34% 19% 42% 25% 38% 43% 38%
Somewhat Approve 18% 19% 16% 20% 14% 12% 20% 23% 19%
Somewhat Disapprove 13% 17% 10% 16% 22% 14% 10% 9% 7%
Strongly Disapprove 22% 24% 20% 35% 15% 28% 20% 7% 15%
Not Sure 16% 11% 20% 11% 6% 21% 12% 17% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (739) (760) (337) (156) (318) (179) (190) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly Approve 32% 30%  25%  36%  33% 28% 31% 49% 31% 34% 30%  32%
Somewhat Approve 18% 21% 27% 14% 10% 19% 19% 12% 24% 16% 17% 16%
Somewhat Disapprove 13% 17% 10% 10% 18% 13% 16% 11% 13% 15% 13% 12%
Strongly Disapprove 22% 12% 18% 25% 30% 22% 21% 20% 17% 25% 22% 24%
Not Sure 16% 20% 20% 14% 9% 18% 13% 8% 15% 11% 18% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (326) (289) (606)  (278) (658) (398) (241) (282) (312) (584)  (321)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly Approve 32% 3% 76% 4% 68% 21% 4% 68% 34% 9%
Somewhat Approve 18% 16% 16% 8% 18% 20% 13% 13% 24% 15%
Somewhat Disapprove 13% 13% 2% 23% 4% 15% 22% 7% 17% 19%
Strongly Disapprove 22% 24% 2% 58% 3% 18% 52% 5% 13% 47%
Not Sure 16% 10% 4% 7% 7% 26% 9% 8% 12% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,156) (651) (372) (543) (624) (332) (437) (471) (407)

68



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

18. President Trump | Transition Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Trump is handling the post-election period?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly Approve 19% 22% 17% 29% 15% 24% 15% 12% 15%
Somewhat Approve 15% 18% 13% 21% 15% 16% 12% 8% 12%
Somewhat Disapprove 12% 13% 10% 14% 13% 12% 12% 7% 11%
Strongly Disapprove 43% 38% 48% 27% 53% 35% 56% 61% 47%
Not Sure 11% 9% 12% 8% 4% 13% 6% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,476) (728) (748) (334) (154) (315) (176) (189) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly Approve 19% 15% 18% 22% 20% 21% 19% 17% 23% 19% 20% 15%
Somewhat Approve 15% 20% 10% 13% 20% 15% 17% 12% 15% 17% 16% 13%
Somewhat Disapprove 12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 11% 14% 14% 11% 11% 11% 14%
Strongly Disapprove 43% 37% 44% 45% 44% 42% 41% 52% 41% 45% 41% 48%
Not Sure 11% 16% 17% 7% 5% 11% 10% 6% 10% 8% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476)  (314) (286)  (602)  (274) (650) (390) (235) (274) (308) (578)  (316)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly Approve 19% 21% 1% 48% 5% 15% 44% 4% 14% 41%
Somewhat Approve 15% 14% 1% 26% 4% 15% 28% 2% 16% 25%
Somewhat Disapprove 12% 11% 5% 14% 7% 14% 14% 5% 15% 15%
Strongly Disapprove 43% 47% 91% 7% 79% 38% 8% 83% 46% 15%
Not Sure 11% 6% 2% 5% 5% 18% 5% 6% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,476) (1,139) (644) (368) (537) (608) (331) (431) (463) (401)
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19. Likelihood of a Peaceful Transition of Power
How likely do you think it is that there will be a peaceful transition of power in January?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very likely 18% 23% 13% 19% 33% 8% 19% 17% 19%
Somewhat likely 27% 30% 24% 29% 32% 23% 31% 24% 24%
Not very likely 24% 18% 29% 19% 20% 35% 27% 17% 18%
Not likely at all 17% 15% 19% 18% 6% 19% 15% 22% 22%
Not sure 14% 14% 15% 14% 9% 15% 8% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (734) (755) (335) (156) (315) (178) (189) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 18% 18% 17% 18% 20% 14% 18% 36% 22% 16% 19% 17%
Somewhat likely 27% 27% 28% 27% 26% 26% 29% 23% 33% 29% 23% 27%
Not very likely 24% 22% 21% 21% 33% 25% 27% 20% 23% 23% 25% 24%
Not likely at all 17% 16% 18% 20% 13% 20% 15% 12% 11% 19% 16% 21%
Not sure 14% 17% 16% 15% 9% 14% 11% 8% 11% 13% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (324) (284) (604) (277) (653) (393) (241) (281) (309) (579) (320)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very likely 18% 21% 20% 23% 21% 14% 20% 19% 17% 23%
Somewhat likely 27% 28% 32% 24% 29% 26% 26% 31% 32% 23%
Not very likely 24% 23% 27% 19% 27% 23% 22% 25% 26% 21%
Not likely at all 17% 16% 13% 20% 14% 17% 22% 17% 13% 20%
Not sure 14% 12% 8% 14% 9% 20% 10% 8% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,151) (650) (369) (541) (617) (331) (435) (468) (404)
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20. Will Biden Be Inaugurated
Do you think that Joe Biden will be inaugurated President in January 2021?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 62% 63% 62% 55% 78% 51% 76% 72% 58%
No 15% 16% 13% 20% 8% 20% 9% 13% 14%
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 26% 14% 29% 15% 14% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (733) (754) (336) (156) (316) (179) (189) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 62% 60% 55% 68% 62% 59% 66% 76% 62% 64% 61% 63%
No 15% 18% 15% 15% 12% 17% 13% 11% 19% 13% 14% 14%
Not sure 23% 22% 29% 17% 26% 24% 21% 13% 19% 23% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (317) (288) (604) (278) (652) (397) (236) (277) (309) (581) (320)
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December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 62% 68% 95% 38% 88% 57% 40% 86% 1% 43%
No 15% 13% 2% 31% 5% 15% 27% 5% 13% 28%
Not sure 23% 18% 4% 32% 7% 28% 32% 9% 16% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,149) (649) (371) (540) (615) (332) (435) (468) (403)
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21. Pardons Appropriate

Do you think the way President Trump has used the power to pardon or commute the sentences of people convicted of federal crimes has been appropriate

or inappropriate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Appropriate 40% 47% 32% 55% 52% 40% 33% 17% 32%
Inappropriate 40% 37% 43% 31% 40% 35% 47% 53% 46%
Not sure 20% 15% 25% 14% 8% 24% 20% 30% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (735) (758) (336) (156) (317) (178) (190) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Appropriate 40% 28% 36% 42% 50% 39% 44% 41% 41% 42% 40% 35%
Inappropriate 40% 45% 39% 40% 38% 37% 40% 48% 41% 39% 38% 45%
Not sure 20% 27% 25% 18% 12% 24% 16% 11% 18% 19% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (322) (288) (605) (278) (654) (397) (240) (278) (312) (582) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Appropriate 40% 43% 5% 87% 12% 36% 81% 11% 35% 74%
Inappropriate 40% 42% 82% 3% 72% 36% 8% 76% 45% 13%
Not sure 20% 15% 13% 10% 17% 28% 12% 13% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,153) (648) (372) (541) (620) (332) (434) (469) (407)
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22. Pardon Self

Do you think the President has the power to pardon himself?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 19% 24% 15% 27% 24% 15% 14% 17% 18%
No 51% 51% 51% 47% 55% 46% 62% 54% 47%
Not sure 30% 25% 34% 26% 22% 38% 25% 29% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (733) (754) (337) (155) (316) (179) (190) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 19% 17% 19% 20% 19% 19% 23% 19% 19% 18% 21% 18%
No 51% 53% 48% 56% 45% 50% 52% 60% 60% 51% 46% 53%
Not sure 30% 29% 34% 24% 35% 31% 25% 21% 21% 31% 34% 29%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487)  (318) (287) (604) (278) (656) (396) (234) (281) (307) (579) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 19% 20% 8% 32% 12% 16% 34% 9% 18% 31%
No 51% 52% 77% 30% 71% 49% 30% 77% 55% 34%
Not sure 30% 28% 15% 38% 18% 35% 36% 14% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,146) (649) (369) (541) (615) (331) (436) (466) (403)
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23. Trump Pardon Family

Do you think President Trump has the power to pardon members of his team (such as his family or Rudy Giuliani) before they have been charged with a

federal crime?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 35% 43% 27% 46% 45% 28% 34% 24% 34%
No 38% 36% 40% 34% 41% 37% 44% 42% 38%
Not sure 27% 21% 33% 20% 14% 35% 22% 34% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (737) (759) (337) (156) (317) (179) (190) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 35% 29% 34% 37% 38% 32% 42% 39% 36% 40% 33% 34%
No 38% 40% 38% 40% 34% 38% 39% 44% 41% 38% 36% 39%
Not sure 27% 31% 28% 23% 28% 30% 19% 17% 23% 22% 31% 27%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (325) (289) (604) (278) (657) (397) (241) (282) (312) (582) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 35% 38% 29% 52% 24% 32% 53% 27% 34% 49%
No 38% 39% 54% 23% 53% 36% 23% 53% 42% 29%
Not sure 27% 23% 17% 25% 22% 32% 25% 20% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,154) (651) (370) (542) (623) (331) (437) (470) (406)
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December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

24. Following News

How closely are you following the news about COVID-197?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very closely 43% 44% 41% 44% 59% 37% 51% 42% 34%
Somewhat closely 38% 37% 39% 34% 31% 38% 42% 34% 49%
Not very closely 13% 13% 12% 14% 7% 16% 4% 16% 11%
Not following at all 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 8% 3% 9% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (733) (758) (337) (156) (318) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very closely 43% 26% 36% 51% 52% 3% 45% 55% 49% 41% 39% 45%
Somewhat closely 38% 41% 40% 36% 35% 40% 41% 30% 30% 42% 42% 33%
Not very closely 13% 19% 14% 10% 11% 15% 8% 10% 12% 13% 12% 14%
Not following at all 7% 14% 10% 4% 2% 8% 5% 5% 10% 4% 6% 8%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,491)  (318) (289) (606) (278) (656) (397) (236) (280) (309) (581) (321)
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December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very closely 43% 49% 63% 40% 57% 36% 36% 55% 44% 40%
Somewhat closely 38% 37% 30% 44% 33% 39% 42% 37% 38% 38%
Not very closely 13% 10% 5% 14% 6% 15% 16% 5% 12% 18%
Not following at all 7% 4% 2% 2% 4% 10% 5% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,149) (650) (371) (541) (617) (333) (436) (470) (404)
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December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

25. People | Know — Has Been Laid Off from Work Due to COVID-19

Do you personally know anyone who... [has been laid off from work due to covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 17% 17% 16% 14% 17% 18% 18% 18% 14%
Yes, a family member 22% 18% 26% 17% 14% 26% 29% 23% 28%
Yes, a close friend 23% 22% 25% 17% 39% 23% 29% 20% 19%
No 44% 47% 43% 53% 40% 45% 36% 46% 41%
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4%
Unweighted N (1,500) (740) (760) (337) (156) (318) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 17% 22% 27% 14% 6% 20% 19% 11% 18% 17% 16% 16%
Yes, a family member 22% 20% 24% 23% 21% 24% 21% 20% 22% 21% 21% 25%
Yes, a close friend 23% 21% 28% 23% 22% 21% 25% 28% 17% 25% 24% 26%
No 44% 41% 35% 48% 52% 44% 44% 47% 46% 45% 46% 41%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 6%
Unweighted N (1,500) (327) (289) (606) (278) (658) (399) (241) (282) (312) (584) (322)




The Economist/YouGov Poll v
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes, me 17% 17% 14% 12% 15% 20% 13% 18% 19% 11%
Yes, a family member 22% 23% 30% 19% 24% 23% 20% 30% 23% 19%
Yes, a close friend 23% 24% 27% 24% 24% 24% 21% 28% 20% 21%
No 44% 45% 42% 54% 46% 39% 52% 39% 43% 53%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,157) (651) (372) (543) (624) (333) (438) (471) (407)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

26. People | Know — Has Tested Positive for COVID-19

Do you personally know anyone who... [has tested positive for covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 5% 6%
Yes, a family member 30% 26% 34% 24% 29% 34% 37% 25% 37%
Yes, a close friend 31% 30% 33% 25% 47% 32% 41% 26% 23%
No 40% 43% 37% 49% 35% 42% 28% 42% 35%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 6% 3%
Unweighted N (1,500) (740) (760) (337) (156) (318) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Yes, me 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6%
Yes, a family member 30% 30% 32% 30% 28% 26% 33% 31% 26% 37% 30% 27%
Yes, a close friend 31% 26% 28% 34% 35% 26% 37% 40% 25% 26% 39% 29%
No 40% 41% 40% 39% 40% 45% 36% 34% 45% 38% 38% 42%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (327) (289) (606) (278) (658) (399) (241) (282) (312) (584) (322)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes, me 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5%
Yes, a family member 30% 33% 33% 34% 29% 28% 34% 32% 30% 30%
Yes, a close friend 31% 35% 41% 31% 29% 32% 34% 38% 30% 32%
No 40% 38% 35% 39% 42% 39% 37% 38% 44% 38%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,157) (651) (372) (543) (624) (333) (438) (471) (407)
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27. People | Know — Has Died Due to Complications from COVID-19

Do you personally know anyone who... [has died due to complications from covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, a family member 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 6% 8% 13% 14%
Yes, a close friend 14% 15% 14% 14% 17% 13% 13% 16% 16%
No 2% 72% 73% 75% 69% 80% 7% 65% 67%
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 6%
Unweighted N (1,500) (740) (760) (337) (156) (318) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, a family member 9% 9% 12% 9% 6% 8% 12% 9% 9% 13% 8% 7%
Yes, a close friend 14% 14% 13% 17% 12% 13% 17% 14% 14% 16% 17% 9%
No 2% 69% 71% 70% 81% 75% 70% 71% 73% 67% 73% 7%
Prefer not to say 5% 6% 8% 5% 1% 4% 1% 6% 6% 4% 3% 8%
Unweighted N (1,500) (327) (289) (606) (278) (658) (399) (241) (282) (312) (584) (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes, a family member 9% 10% 13% 9% 12% 7% 9% 12% 7% 11%
Yes, a close friend 14% 15% 18% 15% 16% 13% 15% 17% 15% 15%
No 72% 72% 69% 75% 71% 73% 74% 69% 75% 73%
Prefer not to say 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 3% 4% 5% 1%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,157) (651) (372) (543) (624) (333) (438) (471) (407)
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28. Personal Worry about COVID-19
Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 26% 22% 29% 21% 23% 27% 31% 22% 32%
Somewhat worried 35% 35% 35% 31% 43% 35% 36% 40% 33%
Not too worried 25% 26% 24% 30% 22% 28% 18% 26% 19%
Not worried at all 14% 17% 12% 18% 12% 11% 15% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (737) (755) (337) (156) (315) (179) (190) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very worried 26% 27% 26% 26% 24% 25% 26% 25% 30% 24% 27% 22%
Somewhat worried 35% 35% 32% 35% 39% 33% 38% 40% 36% 3% 33% 38%
Not too worried 25% 25% 25% 24% 27% 28% 22% 19% 22% 24% 27% 25%
Not worried at all 14% 13% 17% 15% 10% 14% 14% 16% 12% 15% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (325) (288) (603) (276) (654) (398) (241) (279) (309) (583) (321)




The Economist/YouGov Poll v
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very worried 26% 26% 41% 11% 35% 25% 15% 34% 28% 15%
Somewhat worried 35% 37% 44% 30% 42% 35% 27% 42% 42% 27%
Not too worried 25% 24% 11% 35% 18% 23% 37% 19% 20% 36%
Not worried at all 14% 13% 4% 24% 5% 17% 21% 5% 10% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,155) (650) (372) (541) (618) (333) (437) (469) (407)
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29. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask

In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Always 61% 51% 71% 46% 59% 65% 71% 72% 64%
Most of the time 19% 23% 16% 24% 25% 18% 15% 12% 16%
Some of the time 12% 17% 8% 20% 10% 10% 9% 10% 13%
Never 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (733) (754) (337) (156) (315) (179) (189) (168)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 61% 51% 56% 65% 70% 62% 59% 60% 62% 64% 60% 60%
Most of the time 19% 23% 18% 19% 17% 19% 20% 23% 21% 18% 20% 18%
Some of the time 12% 18% 14% 12% 8% 11% 13% 13% 11% 9% 14% 14%
Never 7% 9% 11% 4% 5% 8% 7% 3% 6% 9% 6% 8%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (316) (289) (604) (278) (654) (396) (236) (280) (307) (581) (319)

91



The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Always 61% 65% 83% 48% 80% 53% 52% 73% 67% 48%
Most of the time 19% 19% 13% 23% 13% 22% 22% 19% 18% 23%
Some of the time 12% 11% 3% 20% 4% 15% 19% 4% 10% 21%
Never 7% 5% 1% 9% 3% 10% 7% 4% 5% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,148) (650) (371) (540) (616) (331) (434) (469) (404)
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30. Local Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 53% 50% 57% 45% 65% 56% 65% 47% 48%
Not changing 21% 26% 17% 28% 23% 16% 17% 20% 24%
Decreasing 9% 9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 7% 9%
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 18% 6% 19% 8% 26% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (736) (754) (335) (154) (316) (178) (190) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 53% 50% 52% 58% 51% 51% 57% 59% 53% 51% 54% 56%
Not changing 21% 23% 23% 18% 23% 23% 22% 24% 22% 23% 20% 22%
Decreasing 9% 11% 8% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9% 7% 12% 7% 9%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 15% 20% 19% 12% 8% 17% 14% 19% 13%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490)  (325) (287) (601) (277) (651) (397) (241) (281) (308) (582) (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Increasing 53% 5% 75% 40% 66% 49% 45% 2% 54% 44%
Not changing 21% 21% 11% 28% 15% 23% 28% 11% 24% 28%
Decreasing 9% 8% 5% 13% 7% 8% 11% 6% 7% 11%
Not sure 16% 14% 10% 19% 12% 20% 17% 11% 15% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,151) (647) (370) (540) (619) (331) (434) (471) (404)
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31. National Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the United States is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 69% 68% 70% 63% 78% 66% 75% 71% 69%
Not changing 13% 13% 13% 15% 14% 14% 12% 7% 14%
Decreasing 6% 8% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 8% 7%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 14% 4% 14% 8% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (731) (750) (335) (155) (316) (179) (186) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 69% 65% 65% 2% 73% 68% 70% 73% 71% 69% 70% 67%
Not changing 13% 15% 15% 10% 13% 13% 15% 14% 13% 14% 13% 13%
Decreasing 6% 9% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8%
Not sure 12% 11% 15% 11% 10% 12% 9% % 10% 12% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,481)  (316) (287) (602) (276) (652) (394) (235) (278) (308) (578) (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Increasing 69% 73% 91% 53% 84% 64% 60% 83% 73% 58%
Not changing 13% 11% 4% 19% 8% 14% 17% 8% 12% 19%
Decreasing 6% 7% 1% 13% 2% 7% 9% 3% 7% 9%
Not sure 12% 9% 4% 16% 6% 14% 14% 6% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,144) (646) (370) (537) (613) (331) (433) (468) (403)
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32. Where in the Pandemic We Currently Are

Looking at the COVID-19 pandemic in the U.S., do you believe that...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

The pandemic is going to

get worse 36% 33% 38% 31% 40% 32% 48% 34% 38%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 33% 35% 32% 32% 32% 32% 30% 35% 39%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 16% 19% 12% 21% 19% 14% 14% 11% 11%
Not sure 16% 14% 17% 17% 9% 21% 8% 20% 12%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (736) (756) (336) (156) (317) (179) (187) (167)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

The pandemic is going to

get worse 36% 28% 37% 38% 38% 36% 36% 33% 32% 40% 35% 35%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 33% 39% 33% 31% 31% 34% 33% 41% 40% 28% 33% 34%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 16% 17% 17% 14% 15% 13% 18% 20% 14% 17% 14% 19%
Not sure 16% 15% 13% 17% 17% 17% 13% 6% 14% 15% 18% 13%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (323) (288) (604) (277) (654) (397) (241) (279) (311) (581) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

The pandemic is going to

get worse 36% 36% 58% 16% 48% 35% 21% 55% 35% 21%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 33% 34% 32% 32% 36% 30% 35% 33% 39% 33%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 16% 17% 3% 32% 5% 17% 26% 5% 12% 29%
Not sure 16% 13% % 19% 10% 18% 18% % 15% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,154) (649) (371) (541) (619) (332) (438) (468) (406)
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33. Estimated Total Number of COVID-19 Deaths

How many Americans, in total, do you think will have died this year due to complications from COVID-19?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Fewer than 100,000

Americans 14% 14% 15% 14% 6% 16% 10% 20% 16%
100,000-150,000

Americans 10% 9% 10% 12% 7% 12% 4% 6% 15%
150,000-200,000

Americans 7% 8% 7% 6% 4% 8% 1% 13% 11%
200,000-250,000

Americans 12% 13% 11% 18% 9% 12% 12% 7% 8%
250,000-500,000

Americans 43% 45% 41% 39% 66% 40% 58% 33% 28%
500,000-750,000

Americans 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 8% 3% 3%
750,000-1 million

Americans 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 4% 5% 4% 8%
More than 1 million

Americans 5% 5% 6% 4% 1% 4% 2% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 102% 100% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (732) (751) (337) (156) (315) (179) (187) (167)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Fewer than 100,000
Americans 14% 15% 20% 13% 10% 19% 9% 5% 16% 13% 16% 11%
100,000-150,000
Americans 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 4% 10% 9% 11% 8%
150,000-200,000
Americans 7% 15% 8% 4% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 5% 12%
200,000-250,000
Americans 12% 11% 12% 11% 13% 11% 16% 10% 13% 12% 12% 10%
250,000-500,000
Americans 43% 33% 35% 46% 54% 32% 47% 62% 41% 44% 41% 46%
500,000-750,000
Americans 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
750,000-1 million
Americans 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3%
More than 1 million
Americans 5% 8% 5% 6% 1% 7% 4% 2% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (315) (289)  (602)  (277) (655) (394) (235) (278) (307) (579)  (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Fewer than 100,000
Americans 14% 12% 3% 21% 10% 14% 20% 2% 13% 23%
100,000-150,000
Americans 10% 8% 3% 14% 5% 11% 13% 4% 10% 11%
150,000-200,000
Americans 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 9% 5% 8% 8%
200,000-250,000
Americans 12% 12% 7% 16% 9% 11% 17% 9% 11% 16%
250,000-500,000
Americans 43% 49% 67% 34% 53% 40% 33% 63% 44% 35%
500,000-750,000
Americans 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3%
750,000-1 million
Americans 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 1% 6% 5% 1%
More than 1 million
Americans 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 7% 2% 5% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,142) (647) (369) (540) (612) (331) (435) (466) (403)
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34. COVID-19 Death Rate
Do you believe that the number of American deaths due to COVID-19 per day is increasing, decreasing, or staying the same?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 57% 55% 58% 52% 60% 56% 65% 59% 58%
Staying the same 16% 18% 15% 19% 16% 16% 15% 15% 15%
Decreasing 12% 14% 11% 14% 19% 10% 12% 10% 10%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 15% 5% 18% 9% 16% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (736) (757) (336) (156) (317) (179) (190) (166)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 57% 50% 55% 61% 57% 59% 54% 57% 59% 59% 55% 55%
Staying the same 16% 19% 15% 16% 16% 16% 19% 20% 15% 15% 17% 17%
Decreasing 12% 13% 15% 10% 12% 11% 15% 15% 13% 11% 12% 15%
Not sure 14% 18% 15% 13% 14% 14% 12% 8% 13% 15% 16% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (323) (289) (603) (278) (654) (397) (240) (279) (311) (583) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Increasing 57% 59% 86% 32% 80% 51% 3% 82% 61% 38%
Staying the same 16% 16% 7% 24% 8% 16% 27% 8% 17% 25%
Decreasing 12% 14% 2% 25% 5% 14% 20% 2% 13% 19%
Not sure 14% 11% 5% 19% % 18% 17% 8% 9% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,153) (649) (370) (543) (618) (332) (438) (469) (406)
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35. U.S. Handling Covid Better or Worse

Do you think the United States is handling the coronavirus outbreak:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Better than most other

countries 16% 21% 11% 23% 20% 13% 15% 11% 16%
About as well as most

other countries 30% 32% 28% 34% 33% 34% 21% 26% 25%
Worse than other

countries 42% 38% 45% 34% 44% 35% 57% 47% 45%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 9% 3% 19% 7% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (729) (751) (336) (156) (316) (178) (186) (166)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Better than most other

countries 16% 13% 13% 19% 18% 14% 17% 25% 19% 13% 19% 13%
About as well as most

other countries 30% 23% 29% 31% 35% 34% 30% 21% 28% 34% 28% 31%
Worse than other

countries 42% 44% 45% 41% 38% 38% 45% 49% 40% 43% 41% 44%
Not sure 12% 19% 13% 9% 10% 14% 8% 5% 13% 11% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (315) (287) (600) (278) (651) (394) (234) (277) (308) (577) (318)

104



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Better than most other
countries 16% 19% 3% 3% 7% 14% 32% 3% 16% 30%
About as well as most
other countries 30% 29% 14% 43% 19% 30% 43% 15% 30% 42%
Worse than other
countries 42% 44% 78% 12% 66% 39% 16% 76% 42% 20%
Not sure 12% 8% 5% 8% 8% 17% 9% 6% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (1,141) (644) (369) (538) (613) (329) (433) (466) (401)
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36. Length of Social Distancing
When do you think it will be safe to end social distancing measures and reopen businesses as normal?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
It is safe right now 16% 19% 14% 22% 15% 19% 18% 5% 15%
In about two weeks 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3%
In a month or so 6% 7% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 12% 9%
In several months 27% 29% 25% 24% 38% 21% 31% 22% 32%
In about a year or longer 29% 25% 33% 28% 25% 30% 35% 36% 22%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 16% 15% 24% 9% 24% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (738) (756) (337) (156) (317) (178) (189) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
It is safe right now 16% 15% 16% 17% 19% 16% 19% 16% 13% 18% 16% 19%
In about two weeks 3% 7% 6% 1% 1% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 1% 7%
In a month or so 6% 15% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 11% 6% 5% 6%
In several months 27% 27% 27% 26% 28% 22% 31% 39% 28% 27% 25% 29%
In about a year or longer 29% 18% 28% 35% 31% 32% 26% 28% 31% 31% 32% 21%
Not sure 18% 19% 19% 17% 17% 19% 15% 8% 14% 15% 21% 19%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (326) (289)  (601)  (278) (655) (398) (240) (281) (311) (582)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
It is safe right now 16% 19% 2% 39% 6% 14% 34% 6% 12% 34%
In about two weeks 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3%
In a month or so 6% 6% 3% 8% 4% 7% 8% 5% 10% 5%
In several months 27% 28% 35% 24% 31% 25% 24% 35% 30% 23%
In about a year or longer 29% 30% 46% 14% 44% 25% 18% 39% 29% 21%
Not sure 18% 14% 13% 13% 13% 24% 14% 12% 15% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 98% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,153) (648) (371) (542) (619) (333) (437) (470) (407)
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37. Get Vaccinated

When a coronavirus vaccine becomes available to you, will you get vaccinated?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 43% 45% 40% 42% 62% 31% 60% 32% 40%
No 30% 28% 32% 31% 18% 35% 21% 39% 29%
Not sure 26% 25% 27% 25% 20% 34% 19% 28% 24%
| have already been
vaccinated 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484) (729) (755) (336) (156) (316) (179) (188) (165)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 43% 36% 34% 44% 54% 34% 47% 62% 38% 45% 40% 47%
No 30% 32% 37% 29% 20% 38% 28% 15% 32% 27% 31% 29%
Not sure 26% 27% 26% 26% 26% 26% 25% 23% 26% 25% 29% 22%
| have already been
vaccinated 2% 5% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 3% 0% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (316) (288) (602) (278) (655) (393) (235) (280) (309) (577) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Yes 43% 50% 72% 33% 60% 34% 35% 63% 44% 34%
No 30% 25% 9% 39% 18% 34% 37% 14% 29% 40%
Not sure 26% 24% 19% 28% 21% 29% 28% 19% 26% 26%
| have already been

vaccinated 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 0%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,144) (647) (369) (540) (613) (331) (434) (468) (403)
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38. Enough Vaccines

Do you believe there will be enough doses to vaccinate everyone in the U.S. who needs it?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 38% 44% 32% 41% 59% 26% 44% 38% 33%
No 34% 33% 36% 35% 23% 38% 37% 33% 34%
Not sure 28% 24% 31% 24% 18% 37% 19% 30% 33%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (737) (757) (336) (156) (317) (179) (190) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 38% 27% 31% 43% 49% 35% 36% 55% 35% 44% 39% 32%
No 34% 45% 40% 30% 25% 36% 40% 31% 37% 30% 34% 38%
Not sure 28% 28% 29% 27% 26% 29% 24% 14% 27% 26% 27% 30%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (325) (288) (603) (278) (655) (398) (239) (281) (310) (583) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 38% 46% 39% 55% 38% 33% 45% 31% 40% 47%
No 34% 30% 33% 21% 35% 37% 29% 40% 36% 30%
Not sure 28% 25% 28% 24% 26% 30% 25% 28% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,153) (649) (370) (543) (619) (332) (438) (470) (406)
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39. Time Before Vaccine Is Ready for You
How long do you think it will be before a vaccine for COVID-19 is available for you?
Among those who definitely will, or might get vaccinated

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
By the end of 2020 6% 9% 3% 7% 7% 4% 3% 9% 8%
By the spring of 2021 40% 43% 37% 46% 53% 35% 39% 3% 33%
By the summer of 2021 30% 26% 35% 24% 28% 29% 47% 24% 29%
By the end of 2021 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 7% 7% 9% 15%
2022 or later 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 13% 1% 22% 1% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,069) (543) (526) (241) (135) (206) (156) (123) (116)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
By the end of 2020 6% 7% 9% 5% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 2%
By the spring of 2021 40% 24% 42% 37% 55% 39% 41% 50% 34% 44% 39% 43%
By the summer of 2021 30% 36% 27% 34% 24% 26% 37% 30% 38% 28% 27% 32%
By the end of 2021 9% 13% 6% 11% 6% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9%
2022 or later 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Not sure 13% 19% 14% 11% 9% 17% 6% 5% 12% 12% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 102% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,069) (205) (186) (444) (234) (411) (299) (207) (198) (232) (409) (230)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
By the end of 2020 6% 6% 3% 9% 4% 7% 8% 4% 5% 10%
By the spring of 2021 40% 44% 39% 50% 40% 36% 47% 37% 44% 48%
By the summer of 2021 30% 32% 39% 24% 35% 27% 29% 38% 30% 27%
By the end of 2021 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 10% % 13% 8% 6%
2022 or later 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Not sure 13% 9% % 10% 10% 18% 8% 5% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,069) (881) (571) (225) (456) (403) (210) (375) (346) (244)
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40. Safety of Fast Tracked Vaccine

Coronavirus vaccines are being fast-tracked through the approval process. How concerned are you about the safety of coronavirus vaccines?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very concerned 30% 25% 35% 29% 14% 40% 30% 37% 29%
Somewhat concerned 30% 32% 29% 31% 26% 27% 29% 36% 34%
Not very concerned 20% 21% 20% 19% 37% 19% 26% 10% 13%
Not concerned at alll 11% 15% 6% 14% 20% 4% 10% 6% 12%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 7% 2% 10% 5% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,479) (729) (750) (336) (155) (315) (179) (187) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very concerned 30% 26% 34% 34% 24% 36% 27% 22% 32% 30% 30% 28%
Somewhat concerned 30% 34% 30% 32% 25% 29% 33% 33% 30% 33% 28% 33%
Not very concerned 20% 16% 17% 17% 32% 17% 22% 29% 21% 17% 21% 22%
Not concerned at alll 11% 6% 8% 12% 15% 10% 11% 14% 9% 13% 11% 9%
Not sure 8% 17% 11% 5% 3% 9% 8% 2% 8% 6% 10% 8%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,479) (315)  (285)  (603)  (276) (652) (394) (234) (277) (307) (577)  (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very concerned 30% 28% 19% 35% 27% 30% 34% 22% 31% 35%
Somewhat concerned 30% 31% 37% 27% 34% 29% 27% 37% 32% 26%
Not very concerned 20% 24% 31% 18% 24% 19% 18% 29% 21% 18%
Not concerned at all 11% 12% 9% 17% 8% 8% 17% 9% 9% 16%
Not sure 8% 5% 3% 4% 6% 12% 4% 4% 7% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,479) (1,141) (644) (370) (538) (609) (332) (435) (464) (403)
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41. Trump Job Approval on COVID-19

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 26% 27% 25% 35% 27% 33% 26% 6% 20%
Somewhat approve 15% 17% 13% 19% 19% 16% 12% 13% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 13% 8% 15% 7% 7% 4% 15% 12%
Strongly disapprove 40% 35% 44% 24% 46% 34% 52% 53% 43%
Not sure 9% % 10% 7% 1% 11% 5% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (735) (754) (336) (156) (315) (179) (189) (166)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 26% 15% 17% 30% 38% 24% 29% 23% 25% 28% 27% 23%
Somewhat approve 15% 15% 17% 14% 15% 18% 14% 16% 18% 14% 14% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 16% 16% 8% 3% 12% 11% 10% 14% 8% 9% 12%
Strongly disapprove 40% 36% 38% 43% 41% 36% 40% 48% 37% 41% 38% 43%
Not sure 9% 17% 11% 5% 4% 10% 6% 3% 7% 8% 11% 8%
Totals 100%  99%  99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 9%  101%
Unweighted N (1,489)  (324) (287) (601)  (277) (654) (395) (238) (278) (310) (581)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 26% 29% 1% 67% 3% 21% 62% 4% 20% 54%
Somewhat approve 15% 14% 2% 24% 7% 16% 23% 5% 15% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 9% 6% 3% 10% 14% 6% 5% 14% 8%
Strongly disapprove 40% 43% 87% 3% 73% 36% 5% 81% 45% 11%
Not sure 9% 5% 3% 2% % 13% 4% 4% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,151) (649) (368) (541) (616) (332) (437) (467) (405)
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42. Favorability of Anthony Fauci
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion Anthony Fauci?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 30% 28% 33% 20% 44% 29% 40% 33% 27%
Somewhat favorable 19% 23% 15% 21% 23% 15% 19% 18% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 13% 17% 14% 15% 16% 0% 10%
Very unfavorable 16% 20% 12% 25% 17% 16% 8% 10% 17%
Don’t know 22% 16% 28% 17% 2% 26% 17% 39% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (728) (753) (335) (156) (313) (179) (190) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 30% 22% 24% 35% 38% 25% 31% 44% 37% 30% 28% 30%
Somewhat favorable 19% 23% 19% 20% 13% 19% 19% 22% 20% 23% 17% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 10% 12% 13% 19% 10% 18% 14% 14% 17% 11% 13%
Very unfavorable 16% 8% 13% 20% 19% 17% 14% 15% 13% 13% 16% 20%
Don’t know 22% 38% 33% 13% 11% 28% 18% 6% 17% 16% 28% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,481) (314) (285) (604) (278) (653) (393) (235) (278) (307) (578) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 30% 35% 70% 7% 59% 22% 8% 65% 33% 10%
Somewhat favorable 19% 19% 17% 16% 15% 22% 19% 13% 25% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 2% 29% 7% 11% 27% 5% 12% 24%
Very unfavorable 16% 18% 2% 39% 3% 16% 32% 4% 10% 33%
Don’'t know 22% 14% 9% 9% 17% 30% 14% 12% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,142) (647) (368) (540) (612) (329) (433) (467) (403)
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43. Mask Mandate a Violation of Civil Liberties
Do you believe that a federal mask mandate would be a violation of your civil liberties, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

It would be a violation of

civil liberties 33% 39% 28% 46% 39% 34% 31% 21% 23%
It would not be a violation

of civil liberties 50% 46% 54% 39% 54% 47% 61% 57% 53%
Don’t know 17% 15% 18% 15% 7% 18% 8% 22% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (737) (756) (337) (156) (316) (179) (190) (165)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

It would be a violation of

civil liberties 33% 22% 35% 33% 43% 32% 38% 31% 29% 36% 32% 36%
It would not be a violation

of civil liberties 50% 54% 46% 53% 46% 48% 49% 62% 52% 51% 51% 47%
Don’t know 17% 24% 19% 14% 11% 20% 13% 7% 19% 13% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (324) (289) (604) (276) (656) (396) (240) (279) (310) (583) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
It would be a violation of
civil liberties 33% 38% 7% 73% 15% 31% 60% 10% 30% 60%
It would not be a violation
of civil liberties 50% 53% 88% 21% 74% 45% 30% 79% 57% 31%
Don’t know 17% 9% 6% 5% 11% 25% 10% 11% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,152) (647) (371) (541) (620) (332) (437) (469) (406)
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44. Usually Celebrate Christmas
Do you usually celebrate Christmas?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 81% 76% 86% 78% 74% 91% 89% 78% 80%
No 14% 20% 9% 18% 24% 5% 8% 16% 13%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (732) (755) (337) (156) (316) (179) (190) (166)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 81% 72% 78% 85% 87% 79% 84% 88% 78% 84% 84% 76%
No 14% 19% 15% 12% 12% 16% 11% 11% 20% 12% 11% 18%
Not sure 5% 9% 8% 3% 0% 5% 4% 1% 2% 4% 5% %
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,487)  (316) (288) (605) (278) (656) (396) (235) (280) (308) (581) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 81% 87% 87% 93% 84% 73% 92% 79% 81% 91%
No 14% 11% 12% 5% 13% 20% 6% 18% 16% 8%
Not sure 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 8% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,147) (648) (371) (541) (615) (331) (434) (468) (404)
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45. Celebrate Christmas with Others
Are you celebrating Christmas with others this year?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 58% 63% 54% 65% 72% 61% 50% 45% 57%
No 37% 33% 40% 31% 26% 36% 41% 45% 41%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 9% 10% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,243) (580) (663) (275) (126) (288) (161) (159) (135)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 58% 63% 57% 56% 57% 52% 66% 57% 55% 65% 59% 51%
No 37% 33% 36% 40% 36% 43% 30% 38% 39% 31% 36% 44%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,243) (242) (235) (524) (242) (530) (341) (209) (221) (256) (507) (259)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 58% 58% 43% 73% 44% 58% 74% 41% 56% 73%
No 37% 38% 52% 23% 50% 36% 23% 52% 39% 24%
Not sure 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,243) (998) (558) (339) (462) (478) (303) (355) (390) (369)
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46. Celebrate New Year

Do you plan on celebrating New Year’s with others this year?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 24% 31% 19% 25% 34% 22% 15% 27% 30%
No 62% 56% 68% 60% 58% 66% 73% 56% 58%
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 15% 9% 12% 13% 17% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (735) (756) (337) (155) (314) (179) (190) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 24% 35% 29% 22% 14% 21% 28% 35% 14% 25% 29% 23%
No 62% 48% 54% 67% 76% 65% 60% 57% 73% 62% 56% 64%
Not sure 13% 17% 17% 11% 9% 15% 12% 8% 13% 13% 15% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,491) (322) (287) (605) (277) (656) (398) (239) (280) (308) (583) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 24% 25% 19% 31% 19% 23% 33% 16% 21% 33%
No 62% 64% 73% 57% 72% 58% 57% 73% 66% 57%
Not sure 13% 11% 8% 12% 9% 18% 10% 11% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,152) (648) (370) (543) (616) (332) (437) (467) (406)
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47. Celebrate Christmas with Company

How are you celebrating Christmas this year?
Among those celebrating Christmas with others this year

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

With members of my

household only 35% 35% 35% 29% 37% 37% 29% 47% 35%
With household and

friends 10% 10% 11% 7% 6% 7% 13% 9% 23%
With household, friends,

and extended family 11% 13% 9% 16% 4% 9% 12% 17% 5%
With household and

extended family 44% 42% 45% 48% 53% 47% 46% 27% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (695) (335) (360) (162) (84) (181) (77) (66) (77)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

With members of my

household only 35% 37% 39% 33% 31% 35% 34% 33% 39% 30% 3% 31%
With household and

friends 10% 17% 8% 8% 12% 12% 10% 8% 8% 5% 13% 15%
With household, friends,

and extended family 11% 13% 16% 11% 6% 10% 12% % 10% 16% 9% 11%
With household and

extended family 44% 33% 37% 48% 52% 43% 44% 51% 42% 48% 41% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (695) (158) (140) (265) (132) (271) (208) (121) (120) (165) (280) (130)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

With members of my

household only 35% 33% 50% 21% 48% 36% 24% 49% 40% 23%
With household and

friends 10% 10% 7% 11% 10% 14% 8% 14% 8% 11%
With household, friends,

and extended family 11% 10% 4% 14% 8% 11% 13% 3% 13% 13%
With household and

extended family 44% 47% 39% 54% 34% 39% 55% 34% 40% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (695) (547) (255) (242) (218) (263) (214) (164) (213) (255)
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48. Traveling for Christmas

Is anyone you are celebrating with traveling for Christmas?
Among those celebrating Christmas with others this year

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, from another state 17% 21% 13% 16% 28% 12% 14% 17% 17%
Yes, from another town or
city 18% 19% 16% 23% 18% 18% 16% 11% 16%
No 66% 60% 71% 61% 54% 70% 70% 72% 66%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (696) (335) (361) (162) (85) (181) (77) (66) (77)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes, from another state 17% 16% 18% 16% 17% 16% 19% 20% 11% 19% 18% 16%
Yes, from another town or
city 18% 25% 18% 17% 13% 16% 21% 13% 21% 17% 18% 17%
No 66% 58% 64% 67% 70% 68% 59% 67% 68% 64% 65% 67%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (696)  (158)  (140)  (266) (132 (270) (209) (121) (120) (165) (279) (132
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Yes, from another state 17% 20% 18% 20% 15% 19% 16% 15% 17% 20%
Yes, from another town or

city 18% 17% 11% 22% 12% 16% 24% 12% 15% 23%
No 66% 63% 1% 57% 73% 65% 60% 73% 68% 57%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (696) (548) (256) (243) (218) (263) (215) (164) (214) (255)
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49. Celebrate New Year with Company

How do you plan on celebrating New Year’s this year?
Among those celebrating New Year this year

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

With members of my

household only 39% 40% 38% 30% 52% 40% 33% 43% 40%
With household and

friends 19% 17% 23% 22% 18% 18% 21% 8% 28%
With household, friends,

and extended family 19% 21% 15% 26% 2% 20% 15% 27% 13%
With household and

extended family 23% 23% 24% 22% 28% 22% 31% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (363) (198) (165) (76) (46) (79) (31) (50) (53)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

With members of my

household only 39% 32% 36% 44% 50% 39% 38% 47% 33% 30% 46% 37%
With household and

friends 19% 27% 20% 10% 21% 16% 24% 20% 34% 18% 13% 26%
With household, friends,

and extended family 19% 20% 19% 22% 6% 15% 23% 9% 19% 25% 15% 18%
With household and

extended family 23% 22% 25% 24% 23% 30% 15% 24% 15% 27% 25% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (363) (116) (85) (122) (40) (141) (107) (75) (54) (77) (158) (74)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

With members of my

household only 39% 39% 53% 32% 48% 39% 32% 61% 41% 28%
With household and

friends 19% 18% 13% 21% 15% 24% 17% 22% 13% 21%
With household, friends,

and extended family 19% 16% 5% 23% 15% 16% 25% 5% 21% 24%
With household and

extended family 23% 26% 29% 24% 22% 21% 27% 13% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (363) (276) (122) (119) (108) (141) (114) (76) (115) (130)

133



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

50. Traveling for New Year

Is anyone you plan on celebrating with traveling for New Year's?
Among those celebrating New Year this year

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, from another state 17% 20% 11% 22% 14% 7% 12% 12% 22%
Yes, from another town or
city 19% 21% 16% 20% 25% 20% 13% 16% 21%
No 64% 59% 73% 59% 61% 72% 75% 72% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (366) (200) (166) (76) (47) (79) (31) (50) (53)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes, from another state 17% 16% 22% 15% 9% 15% 18% 21% 15% 15% 16% 21%
Yes, from another town or
city 19% 23% 20% 18% 10% 16% 24% 16% 20% 22% 14% 25%
No 64% 60% 58% 67% 81% 69% 58% 63% 65% 63% 71% 54%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (366)  (117) (86) (123) (40) (142) (108) (76) (55) (77) (159) (75)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Yes, from another state 17% 19% 21% 18% 21% 15% 16% 19% 13% 21%
Yes, from another town or

city 19% 18% 5% 25% 8% 22% 23% 13% 13% 24%
No 64% 63% 74% 57% 71% 64% 61% 68% 74% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (366) (279) (123) (121) (109) (141) (116) (77) (115) (132)
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51. Going Out for New Year

Do you plan on going out for New Year’s, to a bar or other public place?
Among those celebrating New Year this year

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 20% 25% 11% 14% 27% 14% 15% 29% 21%
No 70% 67% 75% 78% 63% 76% 75% 63% 69%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (366) (200) (166) (76) (47) (79) (31) (50) (53)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 20% 22% 28% 17% 7% 16% 21% 24% 21% 25% 13% 27%
No 70% 66% 64% 73% 87% 73% 70% 65% 68% 68% 75% 64%
Not sure 10% 12% 8% 10% 6% 10% 9% 11% 11% 7% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (366) (116) (86) (124) (40) (142) (108) (75) (55) (77) (158) (76)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 20% 22% 14% 22% 25% 19% 18% 19% 15% 25%
No 70% 68% 82% 63% 74% 69% 70% 79% 78% 62%
Not sure 10% 10% 4% 16% 1% 13% 12% 2% 7% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (366) (279) (122) (122) (108) (142) (116) (76) (116) (132)
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52. Community COVID-19 Restrictions

Are there currently COVID-19 restrictions in your community?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 68% 64% 72% 60% 83% 72% 86% 60% 62%
No 18% 21% 15% 21% 11% 15% 8% 27% 22%
Not sure 14% 15% 12% 19% 6% 13% 5% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (725) (756) (334) (155) (317) (179) (187) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Yes 68% 54% 64% 73% 78% 65% 2% 76% 68% 76% 58% 79%
No 18% 25% 19% 16% 13% 21% 16% 17% 19% 10% 27% 10%
Not sure 14% 21% 17% 10% 9% 15% 12% 7% 13% 14% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,481)  (312) (288) (604) (277) (655) (392) (234) (277) (308) (578) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 68% 76% 80% 76% 75% 61% 2% 76% 66% 73%
No 18% 15% 13% 15% 16% 20% 17% 15% 21% 17%
Not sure 14% 9% 8% 9% 9% 19% 11% 9% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,144) (648) (370) (541) (610) (330) (433) (466) (403)
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53. Strictness of COVID-19 Restrictions
Should COVID-19 restrictions (closing bars, restaurants, limiting travel) be more strict, less strict, or stay the same for New Year’s?

Among those with COVID-19 restrictions in their communities

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More strict 43% 37% 47% 25% 44% 43% 48% 51% 52%
Stay the same 34% 36% 33% 38% 35% 30% 38% 35% 28%
Less strict 23% 27% 20% 37% 21% 28% 14% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,025) (478) (547) (212) (125) (223) (156) (116) (109)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
More strict 43% 51% 54% 37% 36% 42% 43% 45% 44% 47% 40% 42%
Stay the same 34% 32% 33% 37% 32% 34% 36% 34% 35% 30% 40% 29%
Less strict 23% 17% 14% 26% 32% 24% 22% 21% 21% 23% 20% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,025) (186) (185) (443) (211) (424) (290) (182) (182) (235) (345) (263)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
More strict 43% 44% 68% 18% 64% 40% 19% 66% 49% 20%
Stay the same 34% 30% 29% 27% 30% 37% 35% 29% 37% 34%
Less strict 23% 26% 4% 55% 6% 23% 46% 5% 15% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,025) (854) (496) (268) (406) (381) (238) (335) (308) (294)
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54. Restrictions Eased if Infections Result

Should restrictions still be eased even if less strict restrictions result in increased infections?
Among those who would support COVID-19 restrictions becoming less strict

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Yes, even if it causes a

large increase in

infections 40% 48% 31% 49% * 28% * * *
Yes, even if it causes a

small increase in

infections 52% 47% 57% 45% * 56% * * *
No 9% 5% 12% 6% * 16% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (218) (123) (95) (67) (27) (54) (16) (14) (20)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Northeast Midwest ~ South West

Yes, even if it causes a

large increase in

infections 40% * 55% 43% 32% 39% 34% 53% 35% 40% 38% 44%
Yes, even if it causes a

small increase in

infections 52% * 28% 49% 65% 54% 55% 40% 57% 49% 56% 48%
No 9% * 17% 8% 4% 7% 11% 6% 9% 11% 7% 8%
Totals 101% * 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (218) (28) (30) (101) (59) (86) (59) (40) (40) (40) (62) (76)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes, even if it causes a
large increase in
infections 40% 43% * 46% * 35% 44% * 32% 45%
Yes, even if it causes a
small increase in
infections 52% 52% * 49% * 51% 52% * 55% 52%
No 9% 6% * 5% * 14% 4% * 13% 3%
Totals 101% 101% * 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (218) (192) (20) (152) (24) (85) (109) (13) (50) (136)

143



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

55. 2020 for World

Looking back at 2020, how would you describe the year for the world?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A very good year 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% %
A good year 8% 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 3% 13% 7%
A bad year 34% 35% 34% 36% 38% 32% 29% 32% 35%
A very bad year 54% 51% 57% 55% 50% 57% 66% 53% 51%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (735) (754) (336) (156) (316) (178) (190) (166)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
A very good year 3% 7% 6% 1% 0% 3% 4% 5% 7% 3% 2% 3%
A good year 8% 15% 9% 7% 3% 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 8% 7%
A bad year 34% 33% 35% 33% 38% 3% 34% 31% 29% 38% 34% 35%
A very bad year 54% 45% 50% 59% 59% 52% 54% 57% 55% 50% 56% 55%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489)  (323) (288) (601) (277) (654) (396) (239) (280) (308) (580) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
A very good year 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2%
A good year 8% 7% 4% 8% 5% 10% 10% 5% 11% 7%
A bad year 34% 34% 25% 43% 27% 36% 41% 25% 35% 44%
A very bad year 54% 56% 70% 47% 65% 51% 47% 69% 50% 46%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,149) (646) (370) (540) (618) (331) (435) (468) (406)
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56. 2020 for Family

Looking back at 2020, how would you describe the year for you and your family?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A very good year 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4%
A good year 29% 31% 27% 24% 41% 24% 27% 33% 28%
A bad year 45% 44% 45% 45% 45% 47% 46% 42% 43%
A very bad year 23% 20% 26% 25% 10% 27% 27% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,479) (723) (756) (336) (156) (316) (179) (188) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
A very good year 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 5% 3% 3% 2%
A good year 29% 36% 32% 26% 23% 24% 33% 36% 28% 26% 30% 29%
A bad year 45% 33% 36% 48% 58% 46% 41% 46% 49% 44% 42% 48%
A very bad year 23% 24% 28% 23% 18% 28% 20% 16% 18% 26% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,479)  (314) (287) (600) (278) (653) (393) (236) (279) (306) (576) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
A very good year 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 5%
A good year 29% 29% 22% 35% 24% 30% 32% 25% 28% 34%
A bad year 45% 46% 53% 45% 50% 41% 44% 49% 45% 45%
A very bad year 23% 22% 24% 15% 24% 25% 19% 25% 25% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,479) (1,141) (648) (368) (541) (608) (330) (434) (466) (401)
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57. U.S. Respect
In the last year, has the United States become more respected or less respected in the world?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More respected 14% 17% 11% 17% 16% 16% 8% 7% 17%
No change 35% 36% 33% 42% 27% 36% 28% 33% 32%
Less respected 52% 47% 56% 41% 57% 48% 64% 60% 51%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (724) (752) (334) (156) (316) (179) (187) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
More respected 14% 10% 8% 18% 17% 12% 15% 14% 17% 13% 14% 12%
No change 35% 40% 35% 30% 37% 37% 33% 29% 38% 32% 35% 33%
Less respected 52% 50% 57% 53% 46% 50% 52% 57% 46% 55% 51% 54%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,476)  (313) (286) (599) (278) (652) (391) (235) (280) (305) (573) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
More respected 14% 16% 3% 35% 5% 12% 27% 2% 12% 26%
No change 35% 31% 12% 44% 21% 39% 44% 17% 33% 43%
Less respected 52% 53% 85% 22% 74% 49% 28% 81% 55% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,476) (1,139) (646) (367) (538) (608) (330) (433) (466) (400)
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58A. State of Affairs — The Middle East

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 11% 16% 6% 15% 22% 8% 7% 6% 12%
Somewhat better 11% 12% 11% 13% 15% 12% 17% 4% 6%
No change 30% 32% 29% 30% 33% 31% 31% 29% 26%
Somewhat worse 17% 19% 15% 18% 17% 14% 16% 17% 19%
Much worse 11% 11% 12% 11% 9% 8% 12% 13% 17%
Not sure 19% 10% 27% 12% 5% 27% 18% 31% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,468) (725) (743) (333) (156) (313) (174) (187) (160)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 11% 6% 8% 13% 16% 9% 15% 14% 11% 9% 13% 11%
Somewhat better 11% 11% 9% 9% 17% 7% 14% 18% 11% 15% 9% 11%
No change 30% 30% 33% 32% 26% 30% 33% 26% 31% 30% 34% 25%
Somewhat worse 17% 19% 10% 18% 20% 16% 17% 19% 19% 13% 15% 22%
Much worse 11% 9% 11% 12% 12% 14% 8% 11% 11% 12% 9% 13%
Not sure 19% 24% 29% 16% 9% 24% 13% 14% 17% 20% 20% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,468) (318)  (280)  (596)  (274) (640) (392) (238) (271) (305) (572)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 11% 14% 1% 33% 2% 11% 22% 3% 9% 25%
Somewhat better 11% 13% 6% 24% 5% 7% 25% 6% 10% 21%
No change 30% 30% 29% 21% 36% 30% 25% 31% 36% 25%
Somewhat worse 17% 17% 28% 9% 22% 17% 12% 23% 21% 12%
Much worse 11% 11% 19% 6% 15% 11% 6% 18% 11% 7%
Not sure 19% 15% 18% 8% 20% 24% 10% 20% 13% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,468) (1,139) (642) (367) (534) (609) (325) (433) (461) (399)

151



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

58B. State of Affairs — The war in Afghanistan

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 9% 12% 5% 12% 13% 6% 5% 9% %
Somewhat better 14% 14% 14% 13% 19% 16% 20% 8% 8%
No change 35% 40% 30% 42% 40% 30% 26% 28% 42%
Somewhat worse 11% 13% 8% 10% 18% 9% 9% 9% 11%
Much worse 9% 9% 9% 8% 4% 5% 10% 13% 13%
Not sure 23% 12% 34% 15% 5% 34% 30% 33% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,466) (721) (745) (330) (156) (310) (177) (186) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West
Much better 9% 7% 8% 9% 9% 7% 12% 12% 7% 7% 9% 10%
Somewhat better 14% 11% 11% 14% 19% 11% 17% 16% 14% 14% 14% 14%
No change 35% 30% 34% 38% 36% 34% 37% 34% 32% 39% 35% 33%
Somewhat worse 11% 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 12% 12% 14% 9% 8% 13%
Much worse 9% 13% % 7% 8% 12% 4% % 9% 8% 8% 9%
Not sure 23% 29% 30% 20% 17% 27% 18% 19% 24% 22% 26% 20%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,466) (315)  (277)  (599)  (275) (633) (394) (240) (269) (304) (575)  (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 9% 10% 2% 21% 3% 7% 18% 3% 5% 18%
Somewhat better 14% 17% 5% 29% 7% 13% 24% 5% 17% 22%
No change 35% 35% 37% 32% 35% 35% 35% 36% 36% 35%
Somewhat worse 11% 11% 20% 4% 16% 10% 5% 17% 12% 5%
Much worse 9% 8% 12% 3% 12% 10% 3% 13% 10% 5%
Not sure 23% 19% 24% 11% 27% 25% 15% 25% 20% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,466) (1,141) (642) (370) (533) (605) (328) (432) (462) (402)
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58C. State of Affairs — Energy issues
Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 6% 9% 4% 8% 7% 6% 4% 7% 7%
Somewhat better 10% 13% 7% 10% 22% 10% 4% 8% 7%
No change 36% 38% 35% 40% 36% 35% 43% 23% 38%
Somewhat worse 18% 18% 17% 17% 21% 17% 19% 20% 12%
Much worse 15% 14% 16% 14% 11% 11% 22% 14% 23%
Not sure 14% 8% 20% 11% 2% 21% 8% 28% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,466) (725) (741) (335) (156) (312) (174) (183) (161)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 6% 4% 4% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 5%
Somewhat better 10% 12% 11% 8% 12% 6% 14% 15% 9% 9% 12% 9%
No change 36% 29% 36% 36% 44% 38% 38% 38% 40% 41% 33% 34%
Somewhat worse 18% 14% 18% 20% 16% 17% 20% 20% 18% 19% 16% 18%
Much worse 15% 21% 12% 14% 15% 15% 12% 15% 13% 15% 14% 19%
Not sure 14% 20% 19% 13% 7% 19% 9% 7% 12% 11% 17% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,466)  (314) (281)  (595)  (276) (636) (392) (239) (273) (302) (571)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 6% 8% 2% 19% 2% 5% 15% 1% 3% 16%
Somewhat better 10% 12% 6% 18% 7% 8% 18% 5% 9% 16%
No change 36% 36% 25% 45% 27% 37% 46% 23% 41% 45%
Somewhat worse 18% 18% 29% 8% 26% 16% 10% 30% 19% 10%
Much worse 15% 15% 27% 4% 22% 16% 5% 27% 15% 5%
Not sure 14% 11% 12% 6% 16% 18% 7% 13% 13% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,466) (1,134) (636) (369) (531) (607) (328) (430) (462) (401)
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58D. State of Affairs — The environment

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 6% 9% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 9% 8%
Somewhat better 12% 14% 9% 15% 17% 13% 5% 9% 10%
No change 33% 33% 32% 38% 32% 35% 35% 23% 26%
Somewhat worse 19% 19% 19% 16% 18% 18% 25% 21% 22%
Much worse 22% 20% 24% 17% 26% 16% 28% 24% 27%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 8% 1% 14% 3% 15% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (723) (740) (333) (155) (309) (176) (186) (160)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 6% 8% 7% 6% 5% 5% 9% 8% 11% 6% 5% 5%
Somewhat better 12% 17% 11% 8% 13% 10% 15% 12% 13% 11% 11% 12%
No change 33% 16% 34% 37% 40% 31% 33% 31% 26% 34% 37% 30%
Somewhat worse 19% 21% 19% 20% 16% 21% 19% 19% 21% 20% 17% 20%
Much worse 22% 29% 18% 21% 21% 21% 20% 28% 25% 21% 19% 25%
Not sure 9% 10% 11% 9% 4% 12% 6% 2% 5% 7% 12% 8%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 102% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,463) (316)  (276)  (599)  (272) (633) (394) (238) (271) (302) (571)  (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 6% 8% 2% 14% 4% 5% 11% 1% 7% 11%
Somewhat better 12% 13% 6% 17% 6% 11% 18% 7% 12% 15%
No change 33% 32% 14% 53% 17% 32% 52% 14% 29% 51%
Somewhat worse 19% 18% 30% 7% 30% 17% 9% 29% 23% 10%
Much worse 22% 23% 43% 3% 37% 21% 4% 44% 22% 6%
Not sure 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 13% 5% 5% 6% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,463) (1,136) (639) (367) (533) (603) (327) (432) (462) (399)
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58E. State of Affairs — The economy in your area
Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 5% 7%
Somewhat better 9% 13% 5% 10% 18% 8% 6% 7% 8%
No change 17% 17% 17% 16% 16% 20% 12% 20% 15%
Somewhat worse 36% 36% 35% 39% 36% 36% 40% 26% 36%
Much worse 24% 22% 26% 24% 25% 20% 34% 21% 29%
Not sure 9% 4% 13% 5% 0% 13% 5% 21% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474) (727) (747) (333) (155) (313) (175) (189) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 5% 9% 5% 4% 3% 4% 9% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3%
Somewhat better 9% 17% 6% 5% 10% 8% 6% 14% 8% 7% 11% 9%
No change 17% 16% 23% 15% 18% 16% 18% 12% 17% 18% 19% 15%
Somewhat worse 36% 24% 33% 42% 40% 34% 38% 41% 37% 39% 32% 37%
Much worse 24% 22% 23% 27% 23% 26% 23% 25% 25% 24% 21% 29%
Not sure 9% 12% 11% 7% 6% 12% 6% 4% 6% 8% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 102%
Unweighted N (1,474)  (319)  (281)  (598)  (276) (644) (394) (238) (274) (304) (575)  (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 5% 6% 1% 11% 2% 4% 10% 2% 5% 9%
Somewhat better 9% 9% 2% 13% 3% 10% 14% 4% 10% 13%
No change 17% 14% 9% 19% 13% 19% 20% 11% 17% 21%
Somewhat worse 36% 38% 42% 39% 39% 33% 37% 38% 39% 37%
Much worse 24% 26% 40% 15% 35% 23% 13% 38% 24% 15%
Not sure 9% 7% 6% 4% 8% 12% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474) (1,143) (644) (368) (536) (612) (326) (435) (464) (400)
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58F. State of Affairs — Job security

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5%
Somewhat better 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 10%
No change 13% 15% 12% 14% 16% 15% 5% 14% 14%
Somewhat worse 27% 29% 25% 27% 32% 29% 22% 32% 21%
Much worse 43% 39% 47% 42% 41% 40% 61% 33% 47%
Not sure 7% 3% 10% 6% 2% 10% 5% 13% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,467) (722) (745) (331) (156) (312) (177) (186) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 4% 6% 5% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 8% 3% 4% 4%
Somewhat better 6% 8% 7% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6%
No change 13% 18% 12% 11% 14% 12% 15% 13% 12% 14% 16% 10%
Somewhat worse 27% 21% 26% 29% 29% 26% 24% 36% 23% 30% 27% 27%
Much worse 43% 36% 42% 44% 47% 44% 44% 41% 45% 42% 39% 48%
Not sure 7% 11% 7% 6% 4% 9% 3% 2% 7% 6% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,467) (316)  (280)  (596)  (275) (639) (394) (236) (270) (304) (575)  (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 4% 4% 2% 8% 2% 4% 8% 2% 4% 8%
Somewhat better 6% 7% 1% 9% 6% 4% 10% 3% 7% 9%
No change 13% 12% 8% 16% 10% 16% 14% 9% 13% 16%
Somewhat worse 27% 27% 20% 35% 22% 27% 33% 17% 31% 31%
Much worse 43% 45% 65% 28% 57% 41% 29% 65% 40% 31%
Not sure 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 9% 6% 4% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,467) (1,139) (641) (368) (535) (603) (329) (434) (459) (403)
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58G. State of Affairs — Government spending

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 4% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 1% 4% 6%
Somewhat better 5% 7% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5%
No change 18% 17% 19% 14% 20% 20% 19% 17% 22%
Somewhat worse 23% 25% 21% 24% 28% 23% 20% 18% 22%
Much worse 37% 37% 36% 44% 34% 34% 45% 33% 36%
Not sure 12% 7% 17% 8% 7% 15% 10% 22% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,471) (725) (746) (333) (155) (311) (177) (188) (160)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 4% 9% 6% 2% 2% 5% 6% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2%
Somewhat better 5% 9% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 7% 8% 5% 4% 6%
No change 18% 24% 20% 16% 14% 16% 18% 23% 18% 16% 19% 19%
Somewhat worse 23% 15% 20% 28% 26% 23% 26% 21% 23% 23% 26% 19%
Much worse 37% 30% 29% 38% 48% 36% 38% 39% 34% 41% 34% 40%
Not sure 12% 14% 18% 11% 6% 15% 8% 7% 10% 10% 13% 15%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,471)  (320)  (279)  (597)  (275) (641) (393) (239) (275) (302) (574)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 7% 2% 4% 7%
Somewhat better 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6%
No change 18% 15% 16% 12% 15% 21% 17% 21% 18% 14%
Somewhat worse 23% 26% 26% 28% 25% 20% 26% 20% 28% 27%
Much worse 37% 39% 41% 43% 37% 35% 39% 38% 35% 41%
Not sure 12% 10% 11% 3% 14% 15% 5% 14% 7% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,471) (1,140) (641) (370) (534) (608) (329) (430) (467) (401)
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58H. State of Affairs — Health care coverage

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2%
Somewhat better 11% 13% 10% 12% 14% 12% 7% 10% 16%
No change 34% 36% 31% 36% 36% 33% 31% 34% 31%
Somewhat worse 21% 21% 20% 23% 23% 18% 21% 16% 18%
Much worse 22% 20% 23% 18% 22% 17% 34% 22% 27%
Not sure 8% 5% 11% 7% 2% 15% 5% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,468) (726) (742) (331) (156) (311) (177) (188) (159)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Somewhat better 11% 12% 12% 9% 13% 12% 9% 10% 9% 10% 13% 13%
No change 34% 26% 27% 36% 42% 32% 37% 38% 34% 35% 33% 32%
Somewhat worse 21% 17% 23% 22% 19% 20% 22% 22% 22% 20% 20% 21%
Much worse 22% 27% 21% 21% 19% 22% 19% 24% 22% 23% 19% 26%
Not sure 8% 12% 11% 8% 3% 10% 6% 3% 8% 8% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,468) (315)  (280)  (597)  (276) (639) (394) (241) (275) (302) (573)  (318)

164



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 4% 5% 2% 9% 4% 3% 7% 1% 4% 7%
Somewhat better 11% 12% 4% 18% 8% 9% 19% 4% 10% 18%
No change 34% 33% 23% 46% 24% 34% 45% 21% 33% 46%
Somewhat worse 21% 21% 32% 12% 27% 20% 13% 26% 26% 14%
Much worse 22% 22% 35% 10% 30% 22% 11% 41% 22% 10%
Not sure 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 12% 5% 7% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,468) (1,139) (642) (368) (535) (605) (328) (433) (464) (400)
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58l. State of Affairs — Education

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 3% 5% 2% 5% 6% 1% 1% 3% 5%
Somewhat better 6% 9% 4% 4% 8% 4% 6% 6% 6%
No change 16% 17% 15% 20% 13% 18% 7% 13% 21%
Somewhat worse 29% 29% 30% 26% 29% 33% 32% 29% 26%
Much worse 37% 36% 38% 38% 43% 31% 49% 34% 32%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 6% 0% 12% 4% 15% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,467) (722) (745) (330) (154) (311) (176) (188) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 3% 4% 7% 2% 0% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4%
Somewhat better 6% 15% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6%
No change 16% 19% 16% 16% 13% 18% 14% 15% 17% 19% 18% 10%
Somewhat worse 29% 22% 31% 29% 33% 30% 27% 28% 26% 29% 31% 27%
Much worse 37% 29% 31% 40% 45% 33% 42% 44% 38% 35% 32% 46%
Not sure 8% 11% 9% 9% 5% 11% 6% 1% 5% 8% 11% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,467) (318)  (280)  (595)  (274) (637) (393) (240) (271) (304) (572)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4%
Somewhat better 6% 7% 2% 8% 3% 7% 9% 4% 8% 8%
No change 16% 15% 9% 19% 9% 19% 20% 11% 15% 19%
Somewhat worse 29% 29% 31% 28% 30% 28% 29% 25% 33% 31%
Much worse 37% 40% 52% 36% 47% 33% 32% 52% 34% 33%
Not sure 8% 6% 5% 5% 7% 11% 6% 7% 6% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,467) (1,140) (644) (366) (534) (607) (326) (433) (463) (399)
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58J. State of Affairs — Social Security and Medicare

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 6% 4%
Somewhat better 11% 13% 8% 7% 11% 10% 8% 14% 17%
No change 39% 42% 36% 46% 44% 39% 43% 32% 28%
Somewhat worse 20% 19% 20% 22% 22% 16% 23% 13% 23%
Much worse 14% 13% 14% 14% 12% 11% 15% 14% 18%
Not sure 14% 8% 19% 8% 8% 21% 11% 21% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,473) (724) (749) (332) (155) (312) (178) (187) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 3% 5% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3%
Somewhat better 11% 17% 10% 5% 14% 12% 9% 8% 9% 9% 11% 12%
No change 39% 24% 27% 45% 54% 36% 43% 43% 41% 40% 39% 36%
Somewhat worse 20% 21% 16% 23% 18% 17% 24% 26% 22% 23% 19% 17%
Much worse 14% 18% 14% 14% 9% 16% 8% 15% 11% 15% 13% 16%
Not sure 14% 14% 27% 11% 4% 15% 11% 7% 13% 9% 15% 16%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,473)  (319)  (279)  (599)  (276) (640) (395) (240) (271) (305) (576)  (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 7% 2% 2% 6%
Somewhat better 11% 11% 3% 15% 7% 10% 17% 4% 11% 17%
No change 39% 40% 31% 53% 34% 37% 48% 29% 40% 48%
Somewhat worse 20% 21% 31% 12% 26% 19% 15% 29% 23% 14%
Much worse 14% 13% 22% 6% 17% 16% 6% 22% 13% 6%
Not sure 14% 11% 12% 8% 14% 17% 7% 13% 10% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,473) (1,142) (643) (369) (535) (610) (328) (434) (464) (401)

169



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

58K. State of Affairs — The U.S. financial system
Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Somewhat better 9% 11% 8% 7% 17% 10% 7% 8% 8%
No change 19% 22% 17% 19% 26% 16% 17% 16% 21%
Somewhat worse 29% 28% 29% 27% 29% 28% 34% 30% 25%
Much worse 28% 27% 30% 32% 22% 28% 32% 25% 35%
Not sure 10% 5% 14% 6% 1% 15% 6% 17% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,465) (726) (739) (334) (155) (306) (177) (189) (159)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 8% 1% 7% 4% 4% 4%
Somewhat better 9% 11% 8% 8% 11% 9% 6% 13% 8% 11% 10% 8%
No change 19% 21% 21% 17% 20% 15% 22% 24% 22% 17% 18% 22%
Somewhat worse 29% 18% 32% 31% 32% 27% 32% 31% 29% 28% 30% 26%
Much worse 28% 30% 25% 31% 27% 32% 26% 27% 26% 31% 26% 32%
Not sure 10% 15% 11% 9% 5% 12% 6% 3% 8% 8% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,465) (318)  (278)  (596)  (273) (638) (394) (237) (271) (302) (573)  (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 5% 6% 2% 12% 1% 4% 10% 1% 2% 11%
Somewhat better 9% 11% 4% 15% 6% 9% 14% 6% 11% 13%
No change 19% 18% 14% 21% 15% 21% 21% 13% 21% 20%
Somewhat worse 29% 29% 32% 28% 34% 25% 27% 30% 33% 28%
Much worse 28% 29% 41% 20% 34% 28% 22% 41% 27% 23%
Not sure 10% 7% 7% 4% 10% 12% 5% 9% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,465) (1,138) (638) (369) (533) (605) (327) (433) (461) (400)
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58L. State of Affairs — Wall Street

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 12% 17% 8% 17% 21% 9% 9% 15% 6%
Somewhat better 18% 23% 13% 17% 36% 12% 21% 14% 16%
No change 24% 24% 23% 26% 21% 25% 24% 16% 27%
Somewhat worse 18% 19% 17% 20% 10% 17% 16% 22% 21%
Much worse 9% 8% 11% 9% 7% 9% 12% 6% 11%
Not sure 19% 9% 27% 11% 5% 27% 19% 27% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,470) (724) (746) (332) (154) (311) (178) (187) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West
Much better 12% 7% 10% 13% 20% 10% 14% 19% 15% 8% 13% 13%
Somewhat better 18% 11% 15% 17% 27% 14% 20% 23% 17% 20% 17% 17%
No change 24% 27% 24% 24% 21% 19% 30% 29% 23% 27% 22% 24%
Somewhat worse 18% 21% 20% 21% 9% 21% 15% 13% 22% 18% 17% 17%
Much worse 9% 14% 6% 10% 8% 13% 7% % 10% 10% 9% 9%
Not sure 19% 20% 25% 15% 16% 23% 14% 9% 12% 16% 22% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,470)  (320) (278)  (600)  (272) (637) (395) (240) (273) (303) (574)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 12% 15% 13% 21% 11% 11% 16% 10% 11% 18%
Somewhat better 18% 21% 20% 21% 17% 16% 22% 18% 20% 22%
No change 24% 24% 22% 29% 20% 23% 30% 22% 22% 27%
Somewhat worse 18% 15% 16% 12% 21% 20% 13% 17% 24% 15%
Much worse 9% 10% 15% 6% 12% 9% 6% 15% 9% 6%
Not sure 19% 16% 14% 11% 20% 21% 13% 18% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,470) (1,141) (642) (369) (534) (607) (329) (432) (465) (401)
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58M. State of Affairs — The national economy

Do you think things are better off or worse off than they were a year ago when it comes to:

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Much better 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Somewhat better 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 8% 5% 5% 8%
No change 13% 15% 12% 10% 10% 12% 7% 17% 19%
Somewhat worse 26% 26% 26% 23% 33% 30% 24% 27% 19%
Much worse 39% 38% 40% 44% 39% 32% 54% 27% 44%
Not sure 9% 5% 12% 6% 3% 12% 4% 18% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,473) (728) (745) (333) (156) (311) (178) (188) (161)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Much better 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 8% 7% 6% 4%
Somewhat better 7% 10% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7%
No change 13% 21% 17% 11% 7% 13% 11% 16% 17% 15% 11% 12%
Somewhat worse 26% 19% 25% 27% 30% 24% 29% 27% 24% 25% 28% 25%
Much worse 39% 31% 34% 41% 46% 41% 37% 40% 39% 40% 35% 43%
Not sure 9% 11% 13% 7% 4% 11% 5% 4% 4% 8% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,473) (317)  (283)  (597)  (276) (640) (396) (239) (273) (306) (573)  (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Much better 6% 7% 2% 15% 3% 3% 14% 2% 4% 13%
Somewhat better 7% 8% 3% 14% 3% 8% 12% 4% 7% 12%
No change 13% 11% 8% 10% 11% 16% 11% 12% 12% 12%
Somewhat worse 26% 27% 26% 30% 24% 25% 29% 19% 33% 28%
Much worse 39% 40% 58% 27% 50% 35% 30% 58% 38% 28%
Not sure 9% 6% 4% 4% 8% 13% 3% 5% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,473) (1,141) (641) (370) (535) (609) (329) (435) (462) (401)
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59. Interesting Politics
Compared to a year ago, do you find politics more or less interesting?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More interesting 23% 25% 22% 24% 25% 23% 17% 27% 29%
About the same 46% 48% 44% 45% 50% 42% 58% 41% 44%
Less interesting 20% 20% 20% 24% 21% 22% 16% 19% 15%
Not sure 10% 7% 14% 7% 4% 14% 9% 13% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (727) (758) (337) (154) (318) (179) (190) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More interesting 23% 24% 22% 22% 27% 24% 22% 25% 25% 23% 23% 23%
About the same 46% 43% 46% 51% 39% 45% 49% 48% 48% 48% 44% 46%
Less interesting 20% 16% 20% 19% 27% 21% 21% 20% 18% 21% 22% 19%
Not sure 10% 16% 13% 7% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (317) (287) (603) (278) (656) (393) (235) (280) (308) (578) (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
More interesting 23% 26% 28% 29% 32% 15% 27% 24% 23% 30%
About the same 46% 48% 52% 42% 49% 47% 40% 54% 54% 39%
Less interesting 20% 19% 14% 25% 12% 22% 28% 15% 15% 27%
Not sure 10% 6% 6% 4% % 16% 5% 6% 8% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,143) (647) (369) (539) (616) (330) (434) (469) (400)

177



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

60. Negative Politics

Compared to a year ago, do you think political discussion has become more negative or less negative?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More negative 65% 65% 64% 65% 78% 63% 76% 57% 59%
About the same 19% 20% 18% 21% 18% 18% 17% 17% 20%
Less negative 6% 8% 4% 8% 3% 6% 1% 6% 7%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 7% 1% 13% 6% 20% 14%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (734) (755) (337) (156) (317) (178) (189) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
More negative 65% 47% 54% 1% 81% 62% 68% 68% 56% 69% 63% 70%
About the same 19% 22% 25% 19% 9% 20% 20% 22% 24% 15% 20% 17%
Less negative 6% 13% 7% 3% 3% 6% 5% 6% 10% 6% 6% 3%
Not sure 11% 19% 14% 7% 7% 12% 8% 4% 10% 11% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,489)  (323) (286) (602) (278) (652) (397) (240) (281) (309) (580) (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
More negative 65% 2% 69% 83% 65% 54% 81% 63% 64% 78%
About the same 19% 18% 22% 12% 20% 22% 11% 26% 20% 11%
Less negative 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 8% 3% 4% 7% 6%
Not sure 11% 7% 5% 3% 10% 16% 4% % 8% 5%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,149) (646) (370) (540) (617) (332) (435) (470) (403)
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61A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 71% 66% 75% 66% 66% 76% 73% 79% 69%
Somewhat Important 22% 24% 21% 23% 27% 21% 25% 12% 24%
Not very Important 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 2% 2% 7% 4%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (739) (756) (336) (156) (316) (179) (189) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Very Important 1% 58% 63% 80% 7% 73% 68% 70% 65% 74% 73% 68%
Somewhat Important 22% 26% 31% 17% 19% 19% 27% 25% 24% 21% 20% 26%
Not very Important 5% 11% 4% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 9% 4% 4% 4%
Unimportant 2% 6% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (326) (287) (604)  (278) (655) (399) (240) (280) (310) (583) (322

180



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 71% 74% 73% 84% 74% 65% 7% 65% 2% 78%
Somewhat Important 22% 22% 24% 14% 22% 24% 20% 28% 19% 20%
Not very Important 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 8% 2% 5% 7% 1%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,155) (649) (372) (541) (622) (332) (437) (470) (405)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

61B. Issue Importance — Immigration

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 42% 41% 43% 41% 44% 41% 43% 41% 46%
Somewhat Important 33% 34% 33% 31% 36% 32% 37% 34% 31%
Not very Important 18% 19% 18% 19% 17% 18% 18% 19% 17%
Unimportant 6% 7% 6% 9% 3% 8% 2% 6% 6%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (739) (756) (337) (156) (316) (178) (191) (168)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 42% 29% 36% 44% 58% 42% 41% 38% 37% 39% 46% 42%
Somewhat Important 33% 39% 31% 37% 25% 31% 33% 41% 34% 35% 30% 35%
Not very Important 18% 22% 24% 16% 14% 19% 19% 15% 21% 20% 17% 18%
Unimportant 6% 10% 9% 4% 4% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (325) (288) (605) (277) (657) (398) (241) (281) (310) (583) (321)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 42% 46% 34% 66% 36% 36% 59% 32% 34% 60%
Somewhat Important 33% 32% 43% 23% 38% 34% 26% 43% 34% 27%
Not very Important 18% 17% 18% 7% 21% 21% 11% 20% 24% 10%
Unimportant 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 9% 4% 5% % 3%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,154) (651) (369) (543) (621) (331) (438) (468) (406)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

61C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 43% 38% 47% 26% 45% 39% 50% 58% 48%
Somewhat Important 27% 25% 29% 25% 22% 31% 27% 27% 28%
Not very Important 18% 20% 16% 23% 21% 19% 17% 8% 15%
Unimportant 12% 17% 8% 25% 13% 11% 6% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (739) (758) (336) (156) (316) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 43% 49% 43% 41% 39% 44% 42% 42% 45% 35% 46% 43%
Somewhat Important 27% 26% 33% 28% 21% 28% 25% 27% 28% 33% 23% 27%
Not very Important 18% 17% 15% 15% 27% 14% 20% 21% 17% 18% 19% 16%
Unimportant 12% 8% 9% 17% 14% 13% 13% 10% 10% 14% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (326) (287) (606) (278) (656) (399) (241) (281) (310) (584) (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 43% 46% 76% 12% 69% 40% 15% 70% 43% 19%
Somewhat Important 27% 23% 19% 23% 24% 31% 26% 21% 33% 22%
Not very Important 18% 18% 4% 36% 6% 16% 35% 6% 15% 33%
Unimportant 12% 13% 1% 29% 2% 14% 24% 2% 9% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,157) (651) (372) (543) (622) (332) (438) (470) (406)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

61D. Issue Importance — National Security and foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 53% 53% 53% 53% 62% 56% 46% 57% 48%
Somewhat Important 34% 34% 34% 30% 32% 30% 46% 29% 40%
Not very Important 9% 9% 10% 10% 5% 9% % 9% 10%
Unimportant 4% 4% 4% 7% 1% 5% 1% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (738) (758) (335) (156) (316) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 53% 31% 42% 60% 75% 52% 50% 54% 49% 48% 58% 53%
Somewhat Important 34% 43% 38% 33% 21% 33% 38% 36% 34% 43% 29% 33%
Not very Important 9% 18% 12% 6% 3% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 10%
Unimportant 4% 9% 8% 1% 2% 6% 3% 2% 7% 2% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (326) (286) (606) (278) (656) (398) (241) (281) (310) (583) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 53% 59% 55% 2% 53% 46% 65% 41% 52% 67%
Somewhat Important 34% 34% 35% 26% 33% 37% 30% 41% 36% 26%
Not very Important 9% 6% 8% 1% 11% 11% 4% 14% 7% 6%
Unimportant 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,157) (651) (372) (543) (622) (331) (438) (470) (405)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

61E. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 55% 48% 61% 42% 52% 56% 63% 72% 56%
Somewhat Important 33% 36% 30% 38% 33% 36% 28% 17% 37%
Not very Important 8% 11% 6% 13% 10% 5% 9% 7% 5%
Unimportant 4% 5% 2% 7% 5% 3% 0% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (737) (759) (335) (156) (317) (179) (191) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 55% 55% 58% 51% 58% 57% 51% 55% 48% 53% 59% 55%
Somewhat Important 33% 30% 31% 36% 33% 32% 35% 30% 36% 34% 31% 33%
Not very Important 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 8% 10% 11% 9% 10% 8% 9%
Unimportant 4% 5% 5% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (327) (285) (606) (278) (655) (399) (241) (281) (309) (584) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 55% 56% 71% 45% 66% 51% 46% 62% 54% 48%
Somewhat Important 33% 33% 24% 40% 27% 33% 41% 32% 31% 38%
Not very Important 8% 8% 3% 11% 4% 10% 11% 4% 11% 11%
Unimportant 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,156) (650) (372) (542) (622) (332) (436) (471) (406)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

61F. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 66% 59% 73% 53% 68% 72% 71% 82% 60%
Somewhat Important 25% 29% 21% 32% 27% 24% 22% 9% 31%
Not very Important 6% 8% 4% 10% 1% 2% 6% 4% 9%
Unimportant 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 5% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (737) (759) (335) (156) (317) (179) (191) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 66% 56% 60% 2% 71% 68% 61% 65% 66% 66% 68% 62%
Somewhat Important 25% 30% 27% 22% 24% 24% 30% 24% 23% 26% 26% 25%
Not very Important 6% 8% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 8% 4% 4% 8%
Unimportant 3% 6% 6% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (327) (286) (605) (278) (657) (397) (241) (280) (311) (583) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 66% 70% 87% 57% 84% 58% 58% 78% 68% 57%
Somewhat Important 25% 23% 10% 33% 12% 30% 33% 17% 24% 33%
Not very Important 6% 5% 2% 8% 3% 8% 4% 3% 5% 7%
Unimportant 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,155) (650) (371) (543) (620) (333) (437) (471) (404)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

61G. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 50% 50% 51% 52% 49% 53% 53% 48% 48%
Somewhat Important 36% 35% 37% 33% 39% 37% 37% 36% 38%
Not very Important 9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9% 13% 8%
Unimportant 4% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 1% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (739) (757) (336) (156) (316) (179) (190) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 50% 39% 40% 58% 61% 52% 48% 51% 43% 51% 54% 49%
Somewhat Important 36% 37% 42% 34% 33% 35% 41% 38% 37% 40% 32% 38%
Not very Important 9% 19% 10% 5% 6% 8% 8% 7% 13% 6% 10% 9%
Unimportant 4% 6% 9% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 99% 101%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (326) (287) (605) (278) (655) (399) (241) (281) (310) (583) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 50% 54% 44% 2% 40% 51% 63% 36% 51% 65%
Somewhat Important 36% 37% 45% 27% 46% 31% 33% 45% 36% 29%
Not very Important 9% 7% 10% 1% 11% 11% 3% 15% 7% 5%
Unimportant 4% 2% 2% 0% 3% 7% 1% 5% 5% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,156) (650) (372) (542) (622) (332) (438) (470) (405)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

61H. Issue Importance — Civil rights and civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 57% 51% 62% 44% 54% 57% 65% 74% 59%
Somewhat Important 30% 32% 27% 32% 37% 30% 27% 17% 29%
Not very Important 9% 13% 6% 16% 6% 9% 7% 5% 8%
Unimportant 4% 5% 4% 8% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (737) (758) (337) (156) (316) (179) (191) (166)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 57% 51% 60% 58% 56% 57% 56% 54% 54% 51% 59% 61%
Somewhat Important 30% 30% 26% 29% 33% 28% 31% 35% 30% 35% 28% 27%
Not very Important 9% 14% 7% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 13% 11% 7% 9%
Unimportant 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (324) (287) (606) (278) (657) (398) (241) (281) (309) (583) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 57% 61% 79% 46% 70% 54% 45% 73% 54% 48%
Somewhat Important 30% 29% 16% 37% 23% 28% 40% 18% 31% 37%
Not very Important 9% 6% 4% 11% 6% 12% 9% 6% 12% 9%
Unimportant 4% 4% 1% 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,155) (651) (370) (543) (621) (331) (437) (469) (406)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll v
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

61l. Issue Importance — Gun control
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 45% 40% 50% 35% 37% 45% 48% 67% 47%
Somewhat Important 27% 29% 26% 27% 30% 30% 25% 20% 29%
Not very Important 17% 20% 15% 22% 20% 16% 19% 9% 11%
Unimportant 10% 12% 9% 16% 13% 9% 7% 5% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,496) (738) (758) (337) (156) (318) (179) (191) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 45% 40% 39% 51% 47% 48% 42% 42% 44% 39% 48% 47%
Somewhat Important 27% 29% 31% 26% 25% 26% 29% 28% 31% 31% 25% 25%
Not very Important 17% 23% 17% 14% 17% 15% 18% 22% 19% 20% 16% 15%
Unimportant 10% 8% 14% 9% 11% 11% 10% 8% 6% 9% 11% 14%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (326) (287) (605) (278) (658) (399) (241) (281) (311) (583) (321)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 45% 48% 61% 3% 59% 41% 35% 55% 42% 42%
Somewhat Important 27% 26% 26% 27% 27% 26% 30% 27% 29% 26%
Not very Important 17% 16% 10% 18% 10% 21% 19% 13% 21% 18%
Unimportant 10% 10% 3% 18% 4% 12% 16% 6% 8% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,155) (651) (370) (543) (620) (333) (437) (469) (407)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

61J. Issue Importance — Crime and criminal justice reform
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 50% 45% 55% 38% 50% 51% 51% 73% 51%
Somewhat Important 37% 38% 37% 44% 36% 40% 41% 19% 35%
Not very Important 10% 13% 6% 13% 12% 7% 8% 5% 12%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (738) (759) (337) (156) (317) (179) (191) (167)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 50% 46% 50% 50% 55% 53% 48% 45% 49% 44% 54% 52%
Somewhat Important 3% 41% 33% 40% 35% 3% 38% 38% 41% 46% 33% 35%
Not very Important 10% 12% 13% 8% 7% 7% 11% 15% 8% 8% 10% 11%
Unimportant 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (326) (287) (606) (278) (657) (399) (241) (282) (310) (583) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very Important 50% 51% 63% 41% 61% 48% 40% 61% 52% 40%
Somewhat Important 37% 39% 32% 45% 33% 36% 46% 31% 37% 45%
Not very Important 10% 8% 5% 10% 5% 12% 11% 6% 9% 12%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,156) (651) (371) (543) (622) (332) (437) (470) (407)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

62. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Jobs and the economy 23% 23% 22% 26% 14% 25% 20% 22% 26%
Immigration 6% % 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 0% 5%
Climate change and the

environment 10% 10% 10% 6% 14% 9% 15% 7% 7%
National Security and

foreign policy 6% 6% 5% 7% 11% 7% 8% 1% 2%
Education % 6% % 7% 4% 5% % 6% 10%
Health care 22% 19% 24% 17% 22% 24% 23% 25% 25%
Taxes and government

spending % 11% 4% 12% 15% 6% 4% 5% 4%
Civil rights and civil

liberties 12% 8% 15% 8% 6% 14% 12% 23% 10%
Gun control 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 0% 4% 8%
Crime and criminal

justice reform 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,400) (681) (719) (309) (152) (294) (175) (177) (156)
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December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

Jobs and the economy 23% 15% 25% 28% 18% 26% 20% 21% 19% 29% 21% 22%
Immigration 6% 2% 7% 6% 10% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 6% 7%
Climate change and the

environment 10% 16% 9% 8% 9% 6% 15% 14% 14% 9% 9% 9%
National Security and

foreign policy 6% 4% 3% 6% 10% 4% 8% 8% 10% 3% 6% 5%
Education 7% 12% 11% 3% 3% 8% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7%
Health care 22% 18% 22% 25% 22% 23% 22% 17% 19% 24% 23% 20%
Taxes and government

spending 7% 6% 7% 6% 11% 6% 9% 11% 8% 7% 8% 6%
Civil rights and civil

liberties 12% 15% 12% 11% 10% 12% 9% 13% 8% 11% 11% 17%
Gun control 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4%
Crime and criminal

justice reform 3% 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 98% 100% 98% 101%
Unweighted N (1,400)  (293)  (263)  (575)  (269) (613) (370) (225) (262) (288) (552)  (298)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Jobs and the economy 23% 22% 15% 32% 18% 21% 30% 11% 28% 27%
Immigration 6% 8% 1% 14% 2% 6% 11% 3% 4% 11%
Climate change and the

environment 10% 12% 22% 0% 18% 9% 1% 21% 12% 1%
National Security and

foreign policy 6% 7% 4% 10% 4% 6% 9% 3% 6% 9%
Education 7% 4% 4% 3% 6% 9% 4% 7% 5% 5%
Health care 22% 21% 32% 8% 32% 21% 12% 33% 23% 13%
Taxes and government

spending 7% 8% 2% 14% 2% 7% 15% 2% 6% 15%
Civil rights and civil

liberties 12% 12% 14% 11% 13% 11% 11% 16% 9% 12%
Gun control 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6%
Crime and criminal

justice reform 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 102% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,400) (1,105) (631) (354) (519) (563) (318) (417) (438) (389)
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December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

63A. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 31% 36% 27% 49% 30% 41% 22% 8% 24%
Somewhat favorable 12% 13% 10% 12% 15% 10% 13% 10% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 13% 7%
Very unfavorable 43% 38% 48% 27% 44% 34% 52% 61% 53%
Don’t know 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (733) (753) (336) (156) (314) (178) (191) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very favorable 31% 20% 24% 34% 43% 32% 33% 25% 30% 32% 32% 31%
Somewhat favorable 12% 11% 11% 14% 10% 11% 13% 14% 10% 14% 12% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 14% 10% 8% 6% 10% 8% 6% 13% 9% 7% 9%
Very unfavorable 43% 46% 47% 43% 37% 41% 42% 52% 44% 41% 42% 45%
Don’t know 5% 9% % 2% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (317) (287) (604)  (278) (652) (396) (240) (277) (308) (581)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 31% 34% 1% 78% 3% 26% 74% 6% 23% 65%
Somewhat favorable 12% 10% 1% 18% 3% 15% 17% 3% 13% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 6% 3% 11% 11% 3% 4% 13% 6%
Very unfavorable 43% 44% 90% 0% 78% 40% 5% 84% 48% 11%
Don’'t know 5% 4% 2% 0% 4% 7% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,150) (650) (369) (542) (615) (329) (436) (466) (404)
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63B. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 23% 21% 25% 13% 25% 19% 21% 40% 28%
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 23% 16% 22% 16% 29% 31% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 13% 14% 13% 17% 16% 14% 7% 12%
Very unfavorable 35% 40% 29% 56% 34% 40% 31% 11% 25%
Don’t know 6% 4% 9% 2% 2% 9% 5% 12% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (734) (754) (337) (156) (314) (178) (191) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 23% 20% 14% 26% 29% 20% 22% 31% 24% 18% 25% 22%
Somewhat favorable 23% 33% 29% 18% 14% 23% 21% 22% 24% 25% 18% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 18% 21% 11% 7% 12% 16% 17% 16% 15% 14% 11%
Very unfavorable 35% 22% 26% 40% 47% 36% 35% 30% 32% 37% 35% 34%
Don’t know 6% 7% 10% 5% 4% 9% 6% 0% 4% 5% 9% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (319) (287) (605)  (277) (653) (396) (241) (278) (308) (580) (322
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 23% 26% 55% 1% 56% 10% 2% 44% 28% 7%
Somewhat favorable 23% 22% 35% 3% 29% 28% 7% 34% 29% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 12% 6% 15% 8% 16% 17% 12% 15% 13%
Very unfavorable 35% 37% 2% 81% 3% 35% 73% % 24% 69%
Don’'t know 6% 4% 2% 0% 4% 11% 0% 3% 5% 2%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,150) (651) (368) (542) (618) (328) (437) (466) (404)
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63C. Favorability of Individuals — Mike Pence
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 25% 27% 22% 37% 23% 34% 19% 4% 20%
Somewhat favorable 17% 22% 13% 20% 23% 14% 17% 15% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 13% 12% 12% 12% 10% 13% 16% 11%
Very unfavorable 32% 29% 35% 23% 41% 26% 42% 40% 30%
Don’t know 13% 8% 18% 8% 1% 17% 8% 25% 17%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (734) (752) (337) (156) (314) (179) (189) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 25% 10% 13% 32% 38% 23% 28% 21% 23% 27% 25% 23%
Somewhat favorable 17% 21% 18% 15% 18% 18% 16% 19% 20% 17% 18% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 16% 11% 9% 12% 14% 13% 15% 14% 12% 11%
Very unfavorable 32% 33% 32% 34% 30% 28% 33% 44% 33% 30% 30% 39%
Don’t know 13% 21% 21% 9% 6% 19% 8% 4% 9% 12% 16% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,486) (318) (286)  (605)  (277) (650) (397) (241) (278) (307) (579) (322
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 25% 29% 2% 69% 2% 16% 66% 2% 15% 59%
Somewhat favorable 17% 17% 6% 23% 10% 21% 20% 8% 22% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 14% 5% 16% 14% 6% 10% 21% 7%
Very unfavorable 32% 35% 73% 2% 60% 29% 4% 72% 31% 7%
Don’t know 13% 7% 5% 2% 11% 20% 5% 8% 11% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,150) (650) (370) (540) (617) (329) (437) (467) (404)
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63D. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 23% 20% 26% 12% 24% 20% 23% 37% 33%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 18% 15% 22% 13% 23% 30% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 8% 15% 9% 9% 4% 11%
Very unfavorable 37% 43% 32% 58% 37% 42% 35% 12% 26%
Don’t know 11% 7% 15% 6% 2% 16% 10% 16% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (731) (754) (336) (156) (315) (179) (190) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 23% 23% 15% 25% 30% 20% 23% 31% 24% 18% 23% 27%
Somewhat favorable 19% 22% 26% 19% 8% 20% 14% 24% 18% 20% 16% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 13% 13% 7% 6% 10% 11% 12% 11% 10% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 37% 22% 30% 42% 50% 36% 40% 32% 35% 41% 38% 34%
Don’t know 11% 19% 17% 7% 6% 14% 11% 2% 11% 10% 14% 10%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (315) (287) (605)  (278) (652) (394) (240) (276) (308) (579) (322
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 23% 28% 57% 2% 56% 11% 2% 49% 26% 6%
Somewhat favorable 19% 17% 30% 4% 26% 21% 6% 24% 24% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 6% 6% 6% 13% 8% 10% 11% 7%
Very unfavorable 37% 41% 3% 88% 6% 35% 80% 9% 29% 73%
Don’t know 11% 6% 3% 1% 6% 20% 5% % 11% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,150) (651) (369) (540) (617) (328) (435) (466) (405)
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63E. Favorability of Individuals — Nancy Pelosi
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 12% 11% 13% 5% 14% 7% 12% 22% 17%
Somewhat favorable 19% 18% 19% 13% 21% 15% 22% 27% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 14% 13% 14% 14% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 43% 48% 39% 62% 51% 51% 39% 16% 32%
Don’t know 13% 8% 17% 7% 1% 14% 13% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,488) (734) (754) (336) (156) (314) (179) (190) (166)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 12% 8% 6% 14% 18% 10% 12% 16% 15% 10% 11% 12%
Somewhat favorable 19% 23% 16% 21% 13% 17% 20% 21% 21% 18% 17% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 20% 19% 10% 7% 14% 13% 16% 16% 12% 11% 15%
Very unfavorable 43% 24% 38% 50% 57% 44% 45% 39% 38% 46% 46% 41%
Don’t know 13% 25% 21% 6% 5% 15% 9% 8% 10% 14% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (319) (288)  (603)  (278) (651) (397) (240) (278) (307) (581) (322
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 12% 15% 29% 3% 28% 6% 3% 27% 12% 3%
Somewhat favorable 19% 19% 40% 1% 35% 16% 3% 33% 25% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 11% 15% 4% 15% 17% 4% 17% 18% 5%
Very unfavorable 43% 47% 10% 92% 8% 43% 88% 12% 36% 81%
Don’t know 13% 7% % 1% 14% 18% 2% 11% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,150) (649) (370) (541) (618) (329) (437) (466) (405)
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63F. Favorability of Individuals — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 6% 8% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5% 5% %
Somewhat favorable 20% 27% 14% 29% 29% 20% 11% 11% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 16% 20% 19% 19% 18% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 36% 36% 36% 33% 41% 28% 46% 42% 35%
Don’t know 21% 11% 29% 11% 6% 28% 20% 33% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,483) (731) (752) (336) (156) (313) (179) (190) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5% 5%
Somewhat favorable 20% 15% 16% 19% 30% 19% 23% 26% 21% 21% 21% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 13% 16% 18% 20% 16% 17% 13% 17% 15% 17% 19%
Very unfavorable 36% 31% 31% 42% 36% 33% 38% 44% 39% 37% 33% 38%
Don’t know 21% 33% 32% 14% 8% 26% 15% 13% 16% 19% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (318) (287) (602)  (276) (648) (396) (241) (275) (307) (580)  (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 6% 7% 2% 12% 1% 4% 16% 2% 5% 12%
Somewhat favorable 20% 21% 5% 40% 9% 17% 39% 6% 18% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 8% 28% 11% 18% 22% 7% 20% 25%
Very unfavorable 36% 41% 77% 11% 59% 35% 10% 73% 38% 13%
Don’t know 21% 13% 9% 9% 19% 26% 13% 12% 20% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,147) (647) (369) (539) (616) (328) (436) (464) (404)
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64A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 17% 16% 17% 9% 18% 13% 12% 30% 25%
Somewhat favorable 23% 21% 25% 13% 20% 19% 33% 36% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 18% 13% 17% 25% 11% 16% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 36% 40% 32% 56% 36% 42% 33% 9% 23%
Don’t know 9% 5% 13% 5% 1% 14% 6% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (734) (751) (337) (155) (313) (179) (191) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West
Very favorable 17% 15% 15% 17% 20% 18% 15% 19% 24% 12% 16% 17%
Somewhat favorable 23% 29% 26% 22% 16% 20% 23% 30% 22% 27% 20% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 22% 19% 12% 10% 14% 15% 19% 16% 14% 16% 16%
Very unfavorable 36% 18% 28% 42% 49% 36% 39% 30% 31% 39% 36% 34%
Don’t know 9% 16% 12% 6% 5% 12% 8% 2% 7% 8% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (320) (286) (602) (277) (652) (397) (239) (278) (306) (581) (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 17% 19% 37% 2% 42% 6% 2% 30% 21% 6%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 43% 3% 43% 20% 3% 41% 29% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 13% 12% 8% 8% 20% 17% 17% 19% 13%
Very unfavorable 36% 40% 5% 85% 3% 34% 78% 8% 27% 71%
Don’'t know 9% 4% 2% 1% 4% 19% 1% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,149) (649) (368) (543) (613) (329) (437) (467) (404)
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64B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 14% 15% 14% 19% 10% 21% 8% 8% 12%
Somewhat favorable 23% 26% 20% 33% 30% 25% 23% 12% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 20% 15% 18% 19% 12% 19% 16% 28%
Very unfavorable 35% 33% 36% 25% 41% 28% 43% 46% 33%
Don’t know 10% 5% 15% 5% 1% 14% 6% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (732) (755) (337) (156) (315) (178) (190) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Very favorable 14% 11% 14% 16% 17% 16% 17% 9% 11% 20% 14% 12%
Somewhat favorable 23% 20% 16% 26% 28% 23% 23% 27% 26% 19% 24% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 17% 23% 16% 16% 18% 17% 15% 21% 17% 16% 19%
Very unfavorable 35% 37% 32% 36% 33% 30% 35% 47% 35% 36% 33% 36%
Don’t know 10% 16% 14% 6% 7% 13% 8% 1% 6% 8% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487)  (321) (287) (602)  (277) (652) (395) (240) (278) (306) (582)  (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very favorable 14% 15% 1% 32% 2% 6% 43% 3% 7% 33%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 4% 46% 5% 23% 45% 4% 24% 41%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 17% 13% 15% 21% 21% 8% 14% 27% 14%
Very unfavorable 35% 39% 79% 4% 67% 30% 3% 75% 37% 9%
Don’t know 10% 5% 2% 2% 6% 19% 1% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,148) (647) (369) (541) (616) (330) (435) (468) (405)
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65. Trump Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 27% 30% 25% 39% 30% 37% 23% 6% 20%
Somewhat approve 14% 17% 11% 22% 18% 13% 10% 6% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 11% 12% 6% 10% 9% 15% 14%
Strongly disapprove 40% 35% 44% 23% 43% 32% 51% 59% 46%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 5% 3% 9% 6% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (740) (760) (337) (156) (318) (179) (191) (168)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Strongly approve 27% 15% 19% 33% 39% 26% 30% 24% 22% 27% 29% 28%
Somewhat approve 14% 12% 15% 14% 13% 14% 15% 16% 15% 17% 15% 7%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 17% 14% 9% % 13% 11% % 13% 12% 9% 12%
Strongly disapprove 40% 41% 40% 41% 37% 38% 39% 48% 39% 38% 39% 44%
Not sure 8% 15% 12% 4% 4% 9% 6% 5% 11% 6% 8% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (327) (289)  (606)  (278) (658) (399) (241) (282) (312) (584)  (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 27% 30% 2% 2% 3% 21% 69% 4% 18% 59%
Somewhat approve 14% 13% 1% 22% 4% 17% 21% 2% 17% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 8% 5% 14% 13% 5% 8% 16% 7%
Strongly disapprove 40% 43% 87% 1% 75% 36% 4% 80% 45% 11%
Not sure 8% 5% 1% 0% 5% 14% 1% 5% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,157) (651) (372) (543) (624) (333) (438) (471) (407)
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66A. Trump Approval on Issues — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 31% 34% 28% 43% 34% 39% 28% 10% 24%
Somewhat approve 18% 21% 14% 23% 20% 16% 10% 16% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 11% 12% 12% 7% 16% 17% 14%
Strongly disapprove 29% 26% 33% 17% 34% 24% 39% 41% 32%
No opinion 9% 5% 14% 6% 1% 14% 8% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,479) (730) (749) (334) (156) (315) (177) (187) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 31% 18% 24% 35% 44% 32% 31% 30% 27% 32% 34% 27%
Somewhat approve 18% 24% 18% 16% 14% 17% 19% 19% 18% 17% 18% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 17% 15% 11% 9% 12% 12% 15% 16% 13% 12% 11%
Strongly disapprove 29% 27% 29% 32% 29% 27% 31% 34% 29% 31% 25% 35%
No opinion 9% 14% 14% 7% 5% 13% 7% 2% 10% % 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,479) (318)  (286) (597) (278) (645) (397) (240) (277) (307) (577)  (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 31% 36% 2% 82% 5% 26% 2% 4% 25% 66%
Somewhat approve 18% 15% 8% 13% 10% 22% 19% 9% 22% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 11% 18% 2% 21% 12% 2% 15% 19% 7%
Strongly disapprove 29% 33% 68% 1% 56% 25% 5% 66% 28% 7%
No opinion 9% 6% 3% 2% 8% 15% 2% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,479) (1,145) (645) (369) (535) (616) (328) (434) (465) (403)
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66B. Trump Approval on Issues — Immigration
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 32% 37% 27% 48% 36% 38% 28% 9% 22%
Somewhat approve 12% 17% 9% 19% 17% 9% 6% 9% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 9% 6% 7% 9% 8% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 38% 33% 44% 22% 39% 31% 52% 57% 47%
No opinion 8% 5% 11% 4% 1% 12% 7% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,477) (729) (748) (334) (156) (313) (177) (187) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 32% 18% 23% 37% 45% 30% 34% 30% 29% 33% 33% 31%
Somewhat approve 12% 11% 17% 12% 10% 12% 15% 14% 13% 14% 11% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 16% 9% 7% 7% 12% 5% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10%
Strongly disapprove 38% 44% 38% 37% 35% 36% 39% 45% 42% 36% 37% 40%
No opinion 8% 11% 13% 6% 3% 10% 6% 3% % 8% 10% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,477) (318)  (282)  (599) (278) (643) (396) (241) (278) (304) (577)  (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 32% 36% 2% 82% 4% 26% 76% 4% 22% 68%
Somewhat approve 12% 12% 4% 11% 7% 15% 15% 5% 15% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 7% 9% 2% 10% 13% 4% 8% 12% 6%
Strongly disapprove 38% 41% 82% 3% 74% 34% 3% 78% 44% 8%
No opinion 8% 5% 3% 2% 6% 13% 3% 4% % 4%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,477) (1,146) (645) (370) (537) (610) (330) (435) (461) (404)
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66C. Trump Approval on Issues — Climate change and the environment

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 20% 24% 16% 28% 24% 24% 14% 9% 14%
Somewhat approve 17% 18% 15% 20% 22% 20% 13% 5% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 12% 9% 11% 6% 5% 9% 20% 12%
Strongly disapprove 38% 35% 41% 26% 46% 29% 53% 47% 40%
No opinion 15% 11% 19% 14% 3% 21% 10% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,478) (729) (749) (334) (156) (314) (176) (190) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 20% 13% 14% 25% 24% 18% 23% 19% 16% 19% 23% 19%
Somewhat approve 17% 14% 15% 16% 22% 18% 14% 17% 17% 18% 16% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 15% 13% 8% 8% 12% 7% 8% 14% 11% 9% 9%
Strongly disapprove 38% 41% 35% 39% 37% 35% 40% 49% 42% 38% 34% 43%
No opinion 15% 16% 23% 13% 9% 17% 16% 6% 11% 14% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,478) (317)  (285)  (599)  (277) (647) (398) (238) (276) (307) (577)  (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 20% 24% 2% 53% 4% 16% 46% 3% 13% 46%
Somewhat approve 17% 15% 3% 30% 5% 18% 29% 3% 17% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 7% 3% 11% 13% 6% 6% 17% 6%
Strongly disapprove 38% 44% 85% 4% 72% 34% 4% 80% 41% 9%
No opinion 15% 10% 3% 10% 9% 20% 15% 8% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,478) (1,146) (646) (369) (539) (612) (327) (435) (464) (402)
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66D. Trump Approval on Issues — Terrorism
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 30% 34% 27% 42% 37% 37% 25% 8% 26%
Somewhat approve 14% 17% 12% 20% 13% 13% 15% 9% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 12% 8% 8% 10% 7% 6% 19% 12%
Strongly disapprove 34% 29% 39% 20% 37% 27% 49% 50% 37%
No opinion 11% 8% 15% 10% 4% 17% 6% 14% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,474) (727) (747) (333) (156) (312) (177) (187) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 30% 16% 23% 35% 44% 29% 31% 31% 29% 29% 34% 26%
Somewhat approve 14% 20% 14% 14% 11% 16% 16% 12% 18% 16% 14% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 13% 11% 7% 9% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10% 8% 11%
Strongly disapprove 34% 35% 31% 38% 32% 31% 34% 43% 35% 36% 31% 38%
No opinion 11% 16% 22% 7% 4% 13% 10% 5% 9% 9% 13% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474)  (317) (283) (598)  (276) (646) (395) (240) (277) (307) (575)  (315)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 30% 34% 2% 78% 5% 26% 69% 4% 23% 66%
Somewhat approve 14% 14% 4% 15% 8% 17% 18% 6% 17% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 10% 2% 11% 12% 3% 8% 17% 5%
Strongly disapprove 34% 39% 79% 3% 68% 28% 4% 75% 35% 8%
No opinion 11% 6% 4% 2% 8% 17% 6% % % 3%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,474) (1,143) (646) (368) (536) (611) (327) (434) (466) (398)
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66E. Trump Approval on Issues — Education
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 20% 19% 21% 25% 16% 30% 20% 7% 13%
Somewhat approve 19% 23% 14% 28% 27% 16% 11% 10% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 14% 9% 12% 8% 9% 8% 16% 18%
Strongly disapprove 34% 31% 36% 22% 41% 24% 50% 47% 34%
No opinion 16% 12% 19% 14% 8% 20% 11% 20% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,475) (723) (752) (330) (154) (315) (179) (188) (165)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 20% 16% 16% 21% 27% 21% 21% 16% 20% 20% 24% 14%
Somewhat approve 19% 14% 15% 20% 24% 19% 18% 23% 17% 21% 18% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 15% 14% 10% 8% 13% 9% 8% 17% 11% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 34% 35% 34% 34% 33% 30% 38% 44% 34% 33% 31% 39%
No opinion 16% 20% 21% 14% 8% 17% 14% 9% 12% 15% 18% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,475) (315)  (288)  (595)  (277) (644) (395) (240) (277) (304) (577)  (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 20% 22% 2% 49% 4% 14% 50% 4% 16% 40%
Somewhat approve 19% 18% 3% 36% 6% 20% 32% 4% 18% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 9% 12% 5% 15% 14% 5% 12% 15% 7%
Strongly disapprove 34% 38% 75% 2% 64% 30% 3% 72% 35% 7%
No opinion 16% 13% % 8% 12% 22% 10% % 16% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,475) (1,143) (645) (367) (541) (606) (328) (435) (462) (400)
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66F. Trump Approval on Issues — Health care
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 21% 20% 21% 26% 19% 30% 20% 9% 15%
Somewhat approve 19% 22% 16% 25% 24% 20% 9% 10% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 17% 9% 17% 11% 7% 8% 19% 12%
Strongly disapprove 36% 32% 40% 22% 40% 28% 49% 48% 44%
No opinion 12% 8% 15% 9% 6% 15% 14% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,473) (724) (749) (332) (154) (312) (179) (187) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Strongly approve 21% 11% 16% 24% 30% 21% 20% 17% 17% 22% 24% 18%
Somewhat approve 19% 18% 16% 18% 23% 19% 19% 19% 19% 18% 19% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 18% 13% 11% 9% 14% 10% 12% 21% 11% 10% 12%
Strongly disapprove 36% 38% 34% 38% 35% 33% 39% 44% 35% 40% 34% 36%
No opinion 12% 15% 21% 9% 3% 12% 12% 8% 8% 9% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,473) (316)  (284) (597)  (276) (643) (396) (240) (275) (304) (574)  (320)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 21% 24% 2% 52% 3% 16% 51% 4% 14% 45%
Somewhat approve 19% 17% 3% 34% 6% 20% 31% 4% 18% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 11% 5% 15% 14% 6% 10% 21% 8%
Strongly disapprove 36% 41% 81% 4% 70% 31% 4% 76% 38% 9%
No opinion 12% 8% 3% 5% 5% 19% 8% 5% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,473) (1,145) (646) (369) (538) (607) (328) (433) (463) (399)
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66G. Trump Approval on Issues — Taxes and government spending
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 22% 22% 22% 28% 20% 30% 20% 9% 18%
Somewhat approve 19% 22% 15% 25% 30% 22% 15% 8% 8%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 16% 10% 15% 15% 7% 11% 14% 20%
Strongly disapprove 35% 32% 37% 24% 33% 26% 47% 49% 42%
No opinion 11% 7% 15% 8% 3% 15% 7% 20% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,477) (727) (750) (334) (154) (314) (179) (188) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 22% 15% 17% 25% 30% 22% 23% 18% 20% 21% 27% 18%
Somewhat approve 19% 17% 18% 18% 22% 17% 21% 21% 21% 22% 17% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 17% 12% 11% 15% 10% 18% 13% 15% 11% 15%
Strongly disapprove 35% 37% 35% 35% 32% 31% 36% 41% 36% 33% 32% 40%
No opinion 11% 17% 13% 10% 6% 15% 9% 2% 11% 9% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,477)  (318)  (285) (597)  (277) (645) (396) (240) (279) (306) (575)  (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 22% 25% 2% 56% 4% 18% 51% 3% 18% 46%
Somewhat approve 19% 18% 4% 30% 6% 20% 33% 4% 21% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 15% 8% 14% 15% 10% 15% 15% 11%
Strongly disapprove 35% 37% 74% 2% 66% 31% 2% 71% 36% 9%
No opinion 11% 8% 5% 3% 10% 17% 3% % 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,477) (1,146) (646) (370) (537) (612) (328) (434) (464) (403)
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66H. Trump Approval on Issues — Civil rights and civil liberties
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 23% 26% 21% 31% 22% 32% 17% 10% 19%
Somewhat approve 17% 21% 13% 26% 21% 17% 12% 7% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 14% 10% 13% 13% 8% 11% 13% 16%
Strongly disapprove 37% 33% 40% 24% 39% 27% 50% 58% 38%
No opinion 11% 6% 15% 6% 4% 16% 10% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (716) (742) (329) (151) (311) (176) (183) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 23% 14% 17% 26% 34% 23% 27% 17% 20% 23% 27% 21%
Somewhat approve 17% 15% 16% 19% 17% 17% 19% 19% 17% 19% 16% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 22% 13% 8% 8% 13% 10% 15% 19% 10% 9% 13%
Strongly disapprove 37% 33% 38% 38% 36% 33% 37% 45% 34% 36% 35% 40%
No opinion 11% 15% 16% 10% 5% 14% 7% 5% 10% 11% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458)  (314)  (280) (589)  (275) (636) (392) (238) (274) (301) (568)  (315)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 23% 27% 2% 60% 4% 17% 57% 3% 15% 53%
Somewhat approve 17% 16% 3% 27% 5% 20% 27% 5% 18% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 11% 4% 13% 15% 6% 10% 16% 9%
Strongly disapprove 37% 40% 81% 3% 70% 31% 4% 76% 39% 8%
No opinion 11% 7% 3% 5% 8% 17% 6% 5% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,458) (1,131) (636) (367) (528) (605) (325) (428) (458) (396)
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661. Trump Approval on Issues — Gun control
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 28% 32% 24% 39% 31% 34% 24% 10% 20%
Somewhat approve 16% 21% 11% 25% 19% 14% 9% 7% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 12% 8% 10% 10% 8% 7% 13% 14%
Strongly disapprove 33% 27% 39% 17% 35% 25% 48% 52% 37%
No opinion 13% 8% 18% 8% 4% 19% 11% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (717) (742) (330) (153) (311) (175) (184) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 28% 15% 20% 32% 41% 26% 32% 26% 24% 29% 31% 25%
Somewhat approve 16% 20% 16% 14% 13% 16% 15% 19% 15% 18% 15% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 15% 13% 10% 4% 11% 8% 10% 16% 11% 7% 11%
Strongly disapprove 33% 32% 31% 34% 36% 31% 33% 40% 35% 31% 32% 37%
No opinion 13% 18% 21% 9% % 15% 12% 5% 10% 11% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,459) (316)  (281) (588)  (274) (632) (395) (239) (272) (301) (570)  (316)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 28% 33% 2% 73% 3% 23% 66% 4% 20% 62%
Somewhat approve 16% 12% 4% 17% 7% 20% 19% 8% 17% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 11% 4% 14% 11% 5% 11% 15% 5%
Strongly disapprove 33% 37% 75% 3% 65% 28% 4% 69% 35% 8%
No opinion 13% 9% 8% 3% 11% 19% % 8% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,459) (1,133) (638) (366) (530) (604) (325) (428) (458) (396)
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66J. Trump Approval on Issues — Crime and criminal justice reform
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 26% 27% 25% 36% 23% 34% 22% 12% 18%
Somewhat approve 17% 22% 13% 23% 23% 15% 13% 13% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 14% 8% 11% 14% 8% 6% 15% 16%
Strongly disapprove 34% 29% 38% 23% 34% 24% 51% 49% 36%
No opinion 12% 7% 16% 7% 5% 19% 9% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,459) (715) (744) (327) (152) (312) (176) (184) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 26% 18% 19% 30% 35% 26% 29% 21% 25% 26% 28% 23%
Somewhat approve 17% 18% 18% 17% 18% 16% 19% 22% 17% 18% 17% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 14% 13% 9% 9% 14% 7% 10% 11% 13% 8% 14%
Strongly disapprove 34% 33% 33% 35% 34% 30% 35% 41% 37% 33% 31% 37%
No opinion 12% 17% 17% 10% 4% 13% 11% 6% 9% 11% 15% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,459) (318) (279) (587)  (275) (632) (393) (239) (274) (301) (568)  (316)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 26% 30% 2% 66% 4% 21% 60% 4% 19% 56%
Somewhat approve 17% 16% 5% 24% 6% 21% 25% 6% 20% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 12% 4% 14% 12% 5% 11% 16% 7%
Strongly disapprove 34% 37% 75% 1% 67% 28% 2% 73% 35% 7%
No opinion 12% 8% 5% 4% 8% 17% % 6% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,459) (1,133) (639) (365) (530) (606) (323) (428) (460) (395)
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67. Trump Perceived Ideology
Would you say Donald Trump is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very liberal 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 0% 7% 9%
Liberal 4% 5% 4% 2% 7% 5% 0% 5% 11%
Moderate 14% 19% 10% 24% 11% 12% 10% 5% 17%
Conservative 28% 29% 27% 33% 39% 29% 42% 10% 17%
Very conservative 20% 21% 19% 19% 26% 15% 24% 23% 17%
Not sure 30% 23% 36% 22% 15% 37% 23% 48% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 99% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (728) (757) (337) (156) (317) (179) (188) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very liberal 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Liberal 4% 6% 8% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% % 4% 3% 6%
Moderate 14% 20% 13% 15% 9% 15% 15% 13% 19% 13% 13% 13%
Conservative 28% 16% 23% 31% 41% 25% 31% 35% 28% 35% 27% 25%
Very conservative 20% 26% 19% 19% 16% 18% 25% 22% 20% 21% 18% 24%
Not sure 30% 29% 33% 29% 28% 32% 23% 22% 24% 24% 34% 31%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,485)  (318) (286) (603) (278) (655) (395) (236) (281) (307) (578) (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very liberal 3% 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Liberal 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 7% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Moderate 14% 13% 2% 22% 6% 18% 18% 5% 22% 16%
Conservative 28% 33% 18% 56% 19% 20% 53% 22% 21% 52%
Very conservative 20% 22% 33% 14% 28% 16% 18% 36% 17% 18%
Not sure 30% 24% 39% 4% 39% 36% % 29% 32% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,145) (648) (371) (539) (614) (332) (434) (468) (402)
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68. Trump Cares about People Like You
How much do you think Donald Trump cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 29% 32% 26% 42% 31% 37% 26% 5% 18%
Some 12% 16% 9% 17% 14% 12% 7% 10% 10%
Not much 13% 15% 11% 10% 13% 9% 12% 22% 19%
Doesn'’t care at all 39% 34% 43% 26% 41% 30% 51% 54% 45%
Not sure % 4% 10% 5% 1% 12% 5% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (733) (755) (336) (156) (315) (178) (190) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
A lot 29% 22% 19% 32% 41% 28% 30% 27% 29% 28% 30% 27%
Some 12% 12% 15% 14% 9% 13% 15% 13% 11% 15% 13% 10%
Not much 13% 17% 19% 9% 10% 14% 11% 14% 16% 13% 12% 13%
Doesn't care at all 39% 38% 35% 42% 37% 38% 39% 43% 40% 38% 36% 43%
Not sure 7% 12% 12% 4% 2% 8% 5% 3% 4% 8% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 102% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (323) (286) (602) (277) (654) (396) (239) (281) (307) (580) (320)

243



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
A lot 29% 31% 2% 2% 3% 25% 67% 4% 22% 59%
Some 12% 11% 3% 18% 5% 13% 20% 3% 12% 19%
Not much 13% 12% 11% 5% 18% 13% 7% 10% 19% 9%
Doesn't care at all 39% 42% 84% 2% 70% 36% 4% 80% 41% 10%
Not sure 7% 3% 1% 3% 4% 12% 2% 2% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,150) (647) (370) (538) (618) (332) (435) (469) (404)
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69. Trump Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Like a lot 18% 21% 16% 27% 18% 25% 11% 7% 13%
Like somewhat 14% 16% 12% 23% 8% 17% 12% 3% 11%
Neither like nor dislike 14% 16% 12% 13% 10% 10% 10% 26% 18%
Dislike somewhat 8% 9% 7% 8% 14% 5% 7% 5% 12%
Dislike a lot 39% 33% 44% 23% 46% 34% 55% 47% 40%
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 6% 4% 9% 5% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (728) (754) (337) (156) (315) (179) (189) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Like a lot 18% 13% 16% 20% 23% 19% 20% 15% 19% 17% 21% 14%
Like somewhat 14% 12% 11% 15% 17% 16% 16% 7% 15% 16% 14% 10%
Neither like nor dislike 14% 15% 17% 13% 13% 15% 10% 13% 15% 12% 15% 14%
Dislike somewhat 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 12% 8% 9% 5% 11%
Dislike a lot 39% 38% 37% 40% 38% 35% 41% 49% 36% 40% 38% 41%
Not sure 7% 13% 11% 4% 2% 8% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (313) (288)  (603)  (278) (654) (394) (235) (280) (307) (578)  (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Like a lot 18% 19% 1% 43% 3% 16% 42% 3% 14% 39%
Like somewhat 14% 15% 1% 28% 5% 11% 30% 3% 13% 24%
Neither like nor dislike 14% 12% 6% 14% 11% 17% 13% 6% 17% 15%
Dislike somewhat 8% 9% % 9% 9% 9% 6% 6% 12% 8%
Dislike a lot 39% 43% 83% 4% 71% 34% 6% 80% 40% 11%
Not sure 7% 4% 1% 2% 3% 13% 3% 2% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 102% 99% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,143) (647) (369) (540) (611) (331) (434) (468) (401)
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70. Trump Leadership Abilities
Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very strong 34% 36% 31% 46% 34% 43% 26% 10% 29%
Somewhat strong 18% 18% 19% 19% 16% 22% 16% 13% 23%
Somewhat weak 14% 14% 13% 11% 7% 9% 18% 25% 11%
Very weak 34% 31% 3% 24% 43% 26% 39% 51% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (732) (751) (336) (156) (315) (178) (187) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very strong 34% 21% 28% 37% 44% 35% 35% 28% 30% 35% 36% 31%
Somewhat strong 18% 22% 24% 16% 12% 18% 19% 18% 16% 20% 21% 15%
Somewhat weak 14% 19% 17% 10% 12% 15% 12% 12% 19% 15% 12% 12%
Very weak 34% 37% 31% 36% 32% 32% 34% 42% 35% 31% 31% 42%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,483)  (322) (286) (599) (276) (650) (396) (239) (280) (309) (576) (318)

247



The Economist/YouGov Poll
December 19 - 22, 2020 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very strong 34% 35% 2% 78% 7% 30% 73% 6% 28% 64%
Somewhat strong 18% 16% 7% 17% 12% 23% 19% 9% 19% 20%
Somewhat weak 14% 12% 14% 3% 16% 18% 3% 14% 20% 8%
Very weak 34% 37% 76% 2% 65% 29% 5% 71% 33% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,146) (645) (369) (538) (613) (332) (437) (465) (403)
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71. Trump Honesty

Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Honest and trustworthy 33% 36% 30% 49% 31% 42% 27% 11% 24%
Not honest and
trustworthy 53% 49% 56% 38% 56% 41% 62% 71% 63%
Not sure 14% 15% 14% 13% 13% 17% 11% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (728) (753) (336) (156) (316) (179) (187) (164)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Honest and trustworthy 33% 20% 25% 38% 45% 34% 34% 27% 29% 36% 35% 30%
Not honest and
trustworthy 53% 61% 52% 52% 48% 52% 51% 62% 54% 51% 50% 58%
Not sure 14% 18% 23% 11% 7% 14% 15% 11% 17% 13% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,481)  (312) (288) (604) (277) (653) (395) (235) (278) (308) (578) (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Honest and trustworthy 33% 35% 2% 80% 4% 28% 76% 5% 26% 67%
Not honest and

trustworthy 53% 55% 95% 9% 89% 50% 13% 90% 60% 21%
Not sure 14% 10% 4% 11% 7% 22% 11% 5% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,144) (647) (370) (540) (610) (331) (434) (467) (401)
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72. Trump Confidence in International Crisis

Are you confident in Donald Trump’s ability to deal wisely with an international crisis, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Confident 39% 44% 34% 55% 42% 46% 38% 16% 28%
Uneasy 49% 45% 53% 35% 54% 39% 57% 66% 58%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 10% 4% 15% 5% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (732) (751) (336) (155) (312) (178) (188) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Confident 39% 26% 33% 43% 51% 38% 44% 37% 36% 43% 41% 33%
Uneasy 49% 53% 50% 49% 44% 47% 49% 56% 52% 49% 45% 54%
Not sure 12% 21% 17% 8% 5% 15% 7% 8% 12% 8% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,483)  (318) (288) (600) (277) (654) (394) (239) (278) (308) (579) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Confident 39% 42% 2% 89% 8% 32% 88% 8% 31% 78%
Uneasy 49% 51% 94% 6% 84% 47% 8% 86% 58% 15%
Not sure 12% 7% 4% 5% 8% 20% 4% 5% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,147) (648) (369) (542) (611) (330) (436) (467) (402)
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73. Trump Appropriate Twitter Use
Do you think the way Donald Trump uses Twitter is appropriate or inappropriate for the President of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Appropriate 27% 34% 20% 42% 28% 27% 19% 12% 25%
Inappropriate 57% 51% 62% 43% 61% 49% 72% 70% 61%
Not sure 16% 15% 18% 16% 11% 24% 9% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,469) (719) (750) (331) (155) (315) (178) (187) (161)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Appropriate 27% 22% 25% 29% 30% 26% 32% 21% 26% 29% 26% 27%
Inappropriate 57% 59% 58% 57% 54% 56% 54% 65% 61% 54% 57% 55%
Not sure 16% 19% 17% 14% 16% 18% 15% 14% 12% 16% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,469) (312) (283) (597) (277) (647) (391) (233) (275) (306) (573) (315)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Appropriate 27% 29% 2% 63% 6% 25% 55% 6% 24% 52%
Inappropriate 57% 58% 94% 19% 88% 53% 24% 87% 65% 31%
Not sure 16% 13% 4% 17% 5% 22% 21% 7% 12% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,469) (1,137) (645) (367) (538) (602) (329) (432) (461) (399)
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74. Biden Perceived Ideology
Would you say Joe Biden is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very liberal 25% 29% 21% 37% 25% 25% 21% 13% 24%
Liberal 21% 20% 22% 18% 30% 22% 28% 16% 16%
Moderate 29% 30% 28% 23% 34% 21% 38% 29% 30%
Conservative 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 5% 10% 8%
Very conservative 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 0% 2% 8%
Not sure 17% 13% 22% 15% 2% 26% % 31% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,481) (727) (754) (337) (154) (316) (179) (188) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very liberal 25% 11% 23% 30% 32% 23% 30% 24% 18% 28% 28% 23%
Liberal 21% 22% 19% 22% 21% 17% 21% 35% 23% 23% 18% 22%
Moderate 29% 35% 20% 31% 27% 24% 33% 34% 35% 27% 24% 32%
Conservative 5% 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 5% 3% 8% 4% 4% 6%
Very conservative 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 17% 23% 25% 12% 13% 25% 9% 2% 13% 16% 22% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,481)  (315) (287) (602) (277) (655) (394) (234) (279) (307) (578) (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very liberal 25% 28% 4% 61% 8% 18% 5% 7% 12% 59%
Liberal 21% 22% 22% 27% 23% 16% 26% 27% 22% 22%
Moderate 29% 31% 57% 4% 45% 30% 6% 49% 43% 7%
Conservative 5% 5% % 2% % 6% 2% 9% 5% 4%
Very conservative 3% 3% 3% 0% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 17% 10% 8% 5% 12% 27% 8% 5% 15% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,481) (1,143) (647) (369) (539) (612) (330) (434) (468) (400)
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75. Biden Cares about People Like You
How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 27% 25% 29% 19% 28% 23% 28% 41% 31%
Some 20% 20% 20% 17% 19% 13% 23% 27% 28%
Not much 17% 17% 17% 14% 23% 20% 21% 10% 12%
Doesn'’t care at all 28% 33% 24% 46% 28% 32% 22% 13% 20%
Not sure 8% 4% 11% 5% 3% 13% 6% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (733) (753) (336) (156) (313) (179) (188) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
A lot 27% 27% 19% 29% 32% 26% 25% 36% 34% 20% 27% 27%
Some 20% 28% 26% 20% 8% 20% 18% 18% 21% 24% 17% 22%
Not much 17% 20% 17% 13% 20% 15% 24% 15% 18% 17% 16% 17%
Doesn'’t care at all 28% 13% 25% 34% 36% 30% 26% 27% 22% 30% 31% 28%
Not sure 8% 12% 13% 4% 4% 9% 6% 3% 5% 9% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (319) (286) (604) (277) (653) (398) (240) (280) (308) (581) (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
A lot 27% 30% 61% 1% 59% 17% 4% 47% 34% 8%
Some 20% 19% 29% 5% 28% 21% 9% 31% 26% 8%
Not much 17% 16% 6% 21% 7% 19% 25% 13% 17% 21%
Doesn't care at all 28% 31% 3% 68% 3% 28% 60% 5% 18% 60%
Not sure 8% 4% 2% 4% 3% 14% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,152) (648) (371) (541) (613) (332) (437) (467) (403)
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76. Biden Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Like a lot 22% 21% 23% 12% 27% 19% 24% 35% 25%
Like somewhat 18% 17% 18% 13% 19% 12% 23% 25% 21%
Neither like nor dislike 17% 18% 16% 17% 19% 15% 17% 16% 21%
Dislike somewhat 12% 12% 11% 12% 15% 15% 12% 7% 5%
Dislike a lot 24% 28% 20% 40% 18% 28% 18% 7% 22%
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 6% 1% 12% 7% 9% 6%
Totals 101% 101% 98% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (723) (753) (335) (155) (315) (179) (187) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Like a lot 22% 22% 12% 25% 27% 19% 22% 33% 25% 18% 24% 20%
Like somewhat 18% 19% 23% 17% 11% 16% 18% 21% 19% 19% 14% 21%
Neither like nor dislike 17% 19% 19% 15% 18% 20% 15% 12% 17% 19% 18% 16%
Dislike somewhat 12% 13% 13% 8% 14% 10% 16% 9% 13% 16% 10% 10%
Dislike a lot 24% 13% 22% 30% 26% 26% 24% 22% 17% 23% 27% 25%
Not sure 8% 14% 11% 5% 4% 9% 6% 3% 10% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476)  (313) (286)  (601)  (276) (652) (393) (234) (277) (306) (577)  (316)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Like a lot 22% 26% 52% 1% 54% 11% 1% 42% 27% 7%
Like somewhat 18% 18% 31% 4% 26% 18% 7% 25% 23% 6%
Neither like nor dislike 17% 16% 10% 17% 12% 20% 18% 17% 18% 18%
Dislike somewhat 12% 12% 4% 20% 3% 14% 18% % 12% 17%
Dislike a lot 24% 25% 2% 56% 3% 22% 51% 5% 15% 49%
Not sure 8% 4% 2% 4% 3% 14% 4% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 102% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (1,142) (646) (369) (539) (606) (331) (434) (465) (400)
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77. Biden Leadership Abilities
Would you say Joe Biden is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very strong 18% 16% 19% 10% 17% 15% 10% 35% 25%
Somewhat strong 29% 26% 31% 17% 32% 24% 42% 34% 35%
Somewhat weak 19% 19% 19% 18% 24% 23% 19% 17% 10%
Very weak 34% 38% 30% 55% 27% 38% 28% 13% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (732) (751) (337) (156) (313) (179) (187) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very strong 18% 20% 15% 19% 16% 18% 15% 23% 21% 13% 19% 18%
Somewhat strong 29% 35% 31% 26% 26% 26% 27% 33% 29% 34% 24% 32%
Somewhat weak 19% 27% 23% 15% 15% 20% 23% 18% 20% 16% 23% 17%
Very weak 34% 18% 31% 40% 43% 36% 35% 27% 30% 37% 34% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,483)  (320) (285) (602) (276) (651) (396) (240) (278) (307) (580) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very strong 18% 20% 38% 1% 41% 10% 2% 30% 19% 7%
Somewhat strong 29% 28% 52% 5% 45% 30% 7% 48% 39% 7%
Somewhat weak 19% 18% 8% 17% 9% 26% 22% 16% 20% 20%
Very weak 34% 34% 2% 7% 6% 34% 69% 6% 22% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,148) (647) (371) (541) (610) (332) (435) (469) (403)
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78. Biden Honesty

Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Honest and trustworthy 40% 37% 44% 26% 46% 33% 47% 59% 49%
Not honest and
trustworthy 42% 48% 37% 59% 46% 48% 36% 21% 34%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 15% 8% 20% 17% 20% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,476) (725) (751) (336) (155) (313) (179) (187) (163)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Honest and trustworthy 40% 42% 38% 42% 39% 34% 41% 57% 42% 41% 39% 41%
Not honest and
trustworthy 42% 31% 38% 45% 54% 45% 44% 37% 38% 46% 44% 40%
Not sure 17% 28% 24% 14% 7% 21% 16% 6% 20% 13% 17% 19%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,476)  (310) (287) (603) (276) (652) (394) (234) (278) (305) (577) (316)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Honest and trustworthy 40% 45% 83% 4% 84% 29% 6% 70% 52% 12%
Not honest and

trustworthy 42% 44% 7% 90% 8% 44% 82% 14% 35% 7%
Not sure 17% 11% 10% 6% 8% 27% 12% 16% 13% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (1,143) (647) (370) (539) (606) (331) (434) (466) (399)
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79. Biden Confidence in International Crisis
Are you confident in Joe Biden’s ability to deal wisely with an international crisis, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Confident 38% 36% 40% 26% 44% 29% 42% 56% 48%
Uneasy 44% 51% 38% 63% 47% 51% 40% 18% 35%
Not sure 17% 13% 22% 11% 9% 20% 18% 26% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (730) (752) (335) (156) (314) (178) (188) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Confident 38% 35% 37% 41% 38% 33% 38% 52% 42% 35% 39% 38%
Uneasy 44% 34% 38% 48% 54% 45% 49% 38% 43% 49% 44% 43%
Not sure 17% 31% 25% 11% 8% 22% 12% 10% 15% 16% 18% 20%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,482)  (316) (287) (603) (276) (650) (397) (239) (278) (307) (580) (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Confident 38% 44% 86% 3% 79% 28% 6% 69% 49% 12%
Uneasy 44% 46% 6% 93% 9% 45% 86% 15% 38% 78%
Not sure 17% 11% 8% 5% 12% 27% 8% 17% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,149) (647) (370) (541) (610) (331) (437) (467) (402)
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80. Relations with Foreign Allies Under Biden

Do you think United States relations with allied countries will get better or worse with Joe Biden as president?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Better 40% 36% 44% 25% 50% 32% 54% 53% 43%
Worse 33% 36% 30% 51% 25% 41% 27% 14% 27%
No change 10% 14% 7% 7% 18% 5% 8% 11% 16%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 17% 7% 22% 11% 22% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,479) (728) (751) (337) (156) (313) (179) (187) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Better 40% 42% 35% 42% 41% 36% 43% 54% 43% 42% 36% 44%
Worse 33% 18% 28% 39% 42% 35% 35% 29% 31% 33% 35% 31%
No change 10% 17% 15% 6% 6% 11% 10% 9% 10% 8% 12% 9%
Not sure 16% 22% 22% 12% 12% 19% 11% 9% 16% 17% 17% 15%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99%  101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,479)  (312) (287) (603) (277) (652) (394) (235) (279) (307) (577) (316)
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Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Better 40% 47% 88% 5% 80% 31% % 77% 48% 12%
Worse 33% 33% 2% 75% 4% 31% 72% 6% 26% 64%
No change 10% 9% 3% 9% 6% 14% 9% % 13% 11%
Not sure 16% 11% % 11% 9% 24% 12% 10% 13% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,479) (1,144) (647) (370) (539) (609) (331) (435) (467) (400)
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81. Biden COVID-19 Job Handling
Are you confident in Joe Biden’s ability to deal with the COVID-19 outbreak, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Confident 41% 37% 45% 23% 54% 36% 48% 54% 50%
Uneasy 42% 48% 37% 61% 42% 46% 38% 20% 32%
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 17% 5% 18% 14% 26% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (731) (755) (335) (156) (315) (179) (189) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Confident 41% 40% 39% 45% 38% 36% 42% 59% 43% 40% 39% 43%
Uneasy 42% 35% 36% 43% 54% 43% 47% 35% 40% 46% 43% 38%
Not sure 17% 25% 24% 12% 9% 21% 12% 7% 17% 13% 18% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,486)  (319) (288) (602) (277) (652) (396) (240) (278) (308) (581) (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Confident 41% 46% 88% 6% 80% 32% 8% 78% 47% 15%
Uneasy 42% 43% 5% 86% 8% 44% 81% 10% 39% 75%
Not sure 17% 11% 8% 9% 12% 24% 11% 12% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,151) (648) (371) (542) (613) (331) (437) (467) (404)
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82. Economy Better Under Biden
Do you think the U.S. economy will get better, get worse or will it stay the same with Joe Biden as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Get better 33% 29% 37% 20% 35% 30% 38% 44% 42%
Get worse 37% 42% 33% 59% 40% 43% 34% 11% 27%
Stay the same 12% 15% 10% 9% 14% 8% 13% 15% 18%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 12% 11% 20% 15% 30% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,477) (724) (753) (335) (156) (315) (179) (187) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Get better 33% 37% 30% 35% 30% 33% 30% 48% 38% 35% 30% 33%
Get worse 3% 19% 27% 46% 51% 39% 37% 35% 35% 37% 40% 35%
Stay the same 12% 21% 16% 7% 11% 10% 19% 10% 12% 13% 14% 10%
Not sure 17% 23% 27% 12% 9% 19% 14% 7% 14% 15% 16% 22%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,477)  (312) (287) (601) (277) (653) (392) (235) (278) (306) (576) (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Get better 33% 37% 73% 4% 69% 24% 4% 63% 40% 11%
Get worse 37% 40% 3% 86% 4% 35% 81% 9% 26% 76%
Stay the same 12% 12% 10% 5% 12% 16% 7% 15% 17% 6%
Not sure 17% 12% 14% 5% 15% 24% 8% 13% 16% 8%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,477) (1,142) (647) (369) (539) (608) (330) (434) (465) (400)
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83. Biden Bring Country Together
Do you think that Joe Biden will be able to bring the country together as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 23% 21% 26% 13% 17% 22% 17% 39% 37%
No 49% 57% 42% 70% 58% 51% 48% 22% 37%
Not sure 27% 22% 32% 17% 24% 27% 35% 38% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (733) (751) (337) (156) (314) (178) (186) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 23% 28% 22% 23% 21% 26% 20% 27% 24% 24% 25% 20%
No 49% 41% 48% 51% 57% 51% 49% 48% 49% 50% 48% 51%
Not sure 27% 30% 31% 26% 22% 23% 31% 25% 27% 27% 27% 29%
Totals 99% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (320) (286) (602) (276) (652) (396) (240) (280) (305) (580) (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Yes 23% 25% 45% 3% 48% 16% 4% 34% 30% 10%
No 49% 49% 14% 90% 16% 52% 86% 28% 39% 83%
Not sure 27% 25% 41% 7% 36% 31% 10% 38% 31% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,150) (647) (370) (540) (612) (332) (436) (468) (403)
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84. Optimism
Are you optimistic or pessimistic about the next four years with Joe Biden as President?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Optimistic 39% 36% 43% 23% 40% 33% 45% 61% 51%
Pessimistic 41% 47% 36% 60% 45% 47% 37% 16% 26%

Not sure 19% 17% 21% 17% 15% 20% 18% 23% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (725) (751) (335) (156) (315) (178) (186) (163)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Optimistic 39% 41% 38% 40% 38% 38% 37% 52% 40% 40% 39% 38%
Pessimistic 41% 28% 31% 47% 53% 41% 46% 36% 39% 45% 39% 43%
Not sure 19% 30% 31% 12% 9% 21% 17% 12% 21% 15% 22% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (311) (286) (602) (277) (652) (393) (234) (278) (305) (576) (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Optimistic 39% 43% 82% 4% 80% 28% 8% 2% 49% 13%
Pessimistic 41% 44% 7% 88% 10% 39% 82% 12% 34% 78%
Not sure 19% 13% 10% 8% 10% 32% 10% 16% 17% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,476) (1,142) (646) (369) (537) (609) (330) (434) (465) (400)
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85. Approval of U.S. Congress
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 6% 8% 3% 5% 7% 3% 1% 8% 9%
Somewhat approve 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 8% 5% 10% 9%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 18% 19% 17% 20% 14% 17% 11% 24% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 20% 24% 24% 17% 24% 33% 18% 17%
Strongly disapprove 36% 38% 33% 41% 54% 30% 45% 21% 26%
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 6% 4% 18% 5% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (731) (753) (337) (156) (316) (179) (187) (165)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 6% 12% 9% 3% 1% 6% 5% 6% 9% 4% 4% 6%
Somewhat approve 7% 11% 7% 5% 8% 9% 8% 5% 9% 9% 6% 6%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 18% 22% 20% 18% 14% 19% 21% 15% 17% 18% 21% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 15% 21% 27% 21% 19% 25% 26% 23% 21% 23% 22%
Strongly disapprove 36% 23% 24% 40% 52% 33% 36% 45% 34% 40% 33% 36%
Not sure 11% 17% 19% 7% 4% 14% 6% 5% 9% 9% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 102% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484) (316)  (287)  (603)  (278) (656) (393) (235) (279) (308) (579)  (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology

Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Strongly approve 6% 5% 5% 2% 9% 5% 2% 7% 7% 4%

Somewhat approve 7% 8% 12% 5% 11% 5% 6% 8% 9% 6%
Neither approve nor

disapprove 18% 16% 14% 14% 15% 20% 20% 14% 19% 20%

Somewhat disapprove 22% 22% 27% 24% 23% 18% 28% 29% 20% 23%

Strongly disapprove 36% 43% 38% 53% 31% 37% 39% 37% 36% 43%

Not sure 11% 6% 4% 3% 11% 15% 5% 6% 9% 3%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,484) (1,145) (647) (370) (538) (615) (331) (435) (470) (402)
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86. Pelosi Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Nancy Pelosi is handling her job as the Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 11% 12% 10% 4% 16% 7% 10% 21% 15%
Somewhat approve 18% 18% 19% 15% 21% 15% 22% 20% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 15% 12% 11% 13% 16% 15% 19%
Strongly disapprove 40% 45% 36% 56% 50% 49% 37% 15% 24%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 13% 3% 17% 15% 29% 21%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,480) (728) (752) (334) (155) (314) (178) (186) (164)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 11% 7% 10% 11% 15% 10% 7% 19% 16% 7% 9% 12%
Somewhat approve 18% 19% 16% 21% 16% 15% 24% 26% 20% 19% 17% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 22% 20% 11% 8% 16% 16% 12% 14% 16% 14% 14%
Strongly disapprove 40% 19% 31% 49% 56% 40% 43% 38% 33% 44% 42% 39%
Not sure 16% 33% 23% 9% 5% 19% 11% 6% 17% 14% 17% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (320) (282) (602)  (276) (649) (396) (238) (279) (306) (578)  (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 11% 13% 25% 1% 26% 6% 1% 23% 11% 3%
Somewhat approve 18% 19% 39% 2% 35% 15% 4% 32% 25% 5%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 19% 4% 17% 16% 8% 17% 19% 9%
Strongly disapprove 40% 45% 9% 92% 8% 39% 82% 13% 31% 79%
Not sure 16% 9% 8% 2% 15% 24% 5% 14% 14% 5%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,480) (1,142) (643) (367) (538) (613) (329) (436) (466) (400)
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87. McConnell Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 6% 9% 3% 9% 8% 3% 3% 2% 9%
Somewhat approve 20% 23% 16% 26% 26% 21% 14% 11% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 19% 16% 21% 15% 19% 16% 12% 15%
Strongly disapprove 37% 36% 38% 30% 46% 31% 49% 44% 35%
Not sure 20% 13% 27% 14% 5% 26% 19% 31% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,468) (720) (748) (334) (156) (312) (179) (183) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 6% 8% 8% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 5% 5%
Somewhat approve 20% 11% 17% 21% 28% 18% 24% 25% 18% 21% 20% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 18% 13% 16% 22% 18% 16% 11% 17% 18% 19% 14%
Strongly disapprove 37% 28% 31% 45% 38% 33% 39% 50% 40% 38% 32% 42%
Not sure 20% 34% 31% 13% 8% 25% 16% 9% 17% 18% 23% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,468)  (305) (283) (602)  (278) (645) (393) (234) (277) (303) (574)  (314)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 6% 6% 1% 10% 5% 3% 11% 2% 6% 10%
Somewhat approve 20% 20% 6% 40% 9% 15% 41% 5% 17% 38%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 19% 9% 28% 9% 21% 22% 9% 21% 24%
Strongly disapprove 37% 43% 75% 15% 60% 34% 15% 72% 38% 17%
Not sure 20% 13% 8% 8% 18% 27% 11% 13% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,468) (1,139) (645) (369) (535) (603) (330) (433) (467) (397)
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88. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 9% 12% 6% 11% 13% 7% 4% 4% 12%
Somewhat approve 29% 30% 28% 29% 31% 27% 32% 28% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 23% 24% 22% 23% 22% 28% 22% 23%
Strongly disapprove 15% 17% 13% 18% 18% 15% 14% 13% 13%
Not sure 24% 18% 29% 20% 15% 29% 21% 32% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (722) (748) (334) (156) (312) (179) (186) (161)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 9% 8% 7% 11% 8% 9% 7% 10% 16% 8% 7% 6%
Somewhat approve 29% 25% 22% 32% 35% 27% 32% 38% 29% 32% 27% 29%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 25% 24% 20% 27% 21% 27% 26% 24% 28% 20% 25%
Strongly disapprove 15% 12% 15% 18% 15% 14% 16% 17% % 15% 17% 18%
Not sure 24% 30% 33% 19% 16% 29% 18% 9% 24% 18% 29% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470)  (308)  (285) (601)  (276) (647) (394) (235) (278) (304) (573)  (315)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Strongly approve 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 8% 6% 14% 8%
Somewhat approve 29% 32% 39% 29% 34% 25% 28% 31% 33% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 25% 26% 31% 22% 22% 28% 27% 18% 31%
Strongly disapprove 15% 17% 11% 22% 10% 17% 19% 15% 14% 19%
Not sure 24% 17% 15% 10% 23% 29% 17% 22% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (1,139) (645) (367) (536) (603) (331) (433) (465) (399)
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89. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States
In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very liberal 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2%
Liberal 8% 9% % 11% 5% 9% 9% 4% %
Moderate 30% 35% 26% 38% 38% 29% 25% 21% 29%
Conservative 23% 24% 23% 20% 33% 15% 37% 22% 22%
Very conservative 9% 9% 8% 5% 17% 5% 12% 9% 9%
Not sure 27% 20% 33% 23% 5% 40% 16% 39% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,473) (726) (747) (336) (156) (312) (179) (187) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Very liberal 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Liberal 8% 9% 6% 8% 8% 6% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9% 5%
Moderate 30% 30% 28% 30% 33% 31% 28% 33% 39% 26% 29% 30%
Conservative 23% 24% 22% 25% 21% 18% 29% 34% 20% 27% 21% 26%
Very conservative 9% 9% % 9% 10% % 8% 13% 9% 9% 6% 12%
Not sure 27% 25% 32% 25% 26% 34% 20% 9% 22% 25% 32% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,473)  (309)  (286)  (601)  (277) (649) (392) (235) (278) (305) (572)  (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very liberal 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 6%
Liberal 8% 9% 3% 18% 4% 5% 17% 2% 8% 15%
Moderate 30% 31% 14% 47% 19% 32% 41% 16% 38% 42%
Conservative 23% 26% 43% 11% 34% 20% 16% 45% 20% 16%
Very conservative 9% 11% 22% 1% 18% 6% 1% 20% 9% 3%
Not sure 27% 20% 16% 17% 22% 34% 21% 14% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,473) (1,140) (647) (368) (537) (606) (330) (433) (465) (401)
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90. Trend of Economy

Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Getting better 13% 18% 9% 17% 24% 11% 10% 10% 11%
About the same 25% 28% 23% 23% 31% 25% 25% 20% 28%
Getting worse 47% 42% 51% 49% 36% 46% 57% 47% 47%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 11% 10% 18% 9% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (728) (754) (334) (156) (315) (179) (187) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Getting better 13% 17% 11% 15% 9% 12% 17% 17% 20% 13% 12% 9%
About the same 25% 21% 27% 25% 27% 23% 27% 30% 22% 22% 28% 26%
Getting worse 47% 38% 40% 52% 55% 49% 45% 44% 42% 50% 47% 48%
Not sure 15% 24% 23% 8% 9% 17% 11% 9% 16% 15% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,482)  (317) (285) (602) (278) (649) (396) (240) (279) (308) (577) (318)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Getting better 13% 14% 7% 25% 9% 11% 22% 7% 11% 23%
About the same 25% 26% 23% 27% 23% 24% 29% 22% 26% 29%
Getting worse 47% 50% 61% 40% 56% 44% 41% 60% 47% 40%
Not sure 15% 9% 9% 9% 12% 21% 8% 11% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,149) (647) (369) (540) (610) (332) (437) (467) (402)
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91. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Higher 24% 30% 19% 22% 37% 16% 22% 29% 26%
About the same 22% 25% 20% 23% 26% 22% 19% 20% 23%
Lower 23% 25% 22% 34% 24% 22% 27% 8% 21%
Not sure 30% 20% 39% 21% 13% 40% 32% 42% 30%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (722) (748) (334) (156) (313) (179) (185) (162)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Higher 24% 29% 29% 21% 18% 22% 30% 28% 26% 23% 21% 28%
About the same 22% 22% 19% 24% 24% 22% 22% 25% 23% 24% 21% 23%
Lower 23% 16% 17% 27% 30% 24% 22% 26% 22% 28% 25% 18%
Not sure 30% 32% 35% 27% 29% 32% 26% 21% 29% 26% 33% 31%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,470)  (306) (287) (599) (278) (649) (390) (235) (277) (304) (574) (315)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Higher 24% 27% 38% 13% 33% 23% 15% 33% 27% 16%
About the same 22% 22% 23% 21% 26% 21% 20% 23% 27% 22%
Lower 23% 24% 11% 44% 13% 22% 39% 14% 19% 39%
Not sure 30% 27% 28% 22% 29% 35% 25% 30% 27% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,470) (1,139) (645) (367) (537) (603) (330) (434) (462) (399)
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92. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 22% 24% 21% 20% 40% 20% 23% 22% 16%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 36% 37% 35% 39% 32% 39% 36% 31% 32%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 32% 29% 34% 33% 21% 33% 35% 28% 41%
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 8% 7% 8% 6% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (726) (756) (337) (155) (316) (179) (190) (164)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South ~ West

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 22% 21% 21% 22% 25% 17% 27% 39% 24% 23% 21% 22%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 36% 27% 28% 38% 49% 33% 41% 39% 32% 41% 36% 35%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 32% 34% 34% 34% 24% 40% 26% 17% 30% 29% 34% 31%
Not sure 10% 18% 18% 6% 2% 10% 6% 6% 14% 7% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (313) (289) (602) (278) (655) (393) (234) (279) (306) (578) (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 22% 27% 21% 37% 19% 17% 34% 21% 16% 35%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 36% 40% 40% 46% 38% 31% 42% 34% 40% 41%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 32% 28% 35% 15% 35% 37% 18% 36% 35% 19%
Not sure 10% 5% 4% 2% 8% 15% 5% 9% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,142) (647) (368) (539) (612) (331) (435) (466) (402)
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93. Jobs in Six Months

Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More jobs 26% 28% 25% 23% 32% 20% 30% 27% 31%
The same amount of jobs 20% 21% 19% 18% 24% 18% 18% 20% 21%
Fewer jobs 32% 32% 31% 40% 26% 34% 34% 19% 33%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 19% 18% 27% 18% 34% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (732) (752) (337) (156) (313) (179) (188) (163)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
More jobs 26% 31% 24% 26% 24% 25% 30% 31% 29% 29% 21% 30%
The same amount of jobs 20% 24% 22% 18% 17% 21% 20% 21% 20% 19% 22% 18%
Fewer jobs 32% 21% 26% 36% 39% 30% 31% 29% 30% 31% 32% 32%
Not sure 22% 23% 28% 20% 20% 23% 19% 20% 21% 21% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484)  (316) (288) (602) (278) (653) (395) (240) (280) (306) (579) (319)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
More jobs 26% 29% 44% 15% 40% 20% 19% 39% 32% 17%
The same amount of jobs 20% 19% 18% 16% 21% 20% 20% 22% 21% 18%
Fewer jobs 32% 32% 19% 52% 18% 34% 44% 20% 26% 48%
Not sure 22% 20% 19% 17% 21% 26% 18% 19% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,148) (647) (369) (542) (611) (331) (437) (465) (404)
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94. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 14% 15% 13% 14% 19% 10% 17% 10% 12%
Somewhat worried 30% 33% 28% 28% 34% 21% 33% 31% 32%
Not very worried 56% 52% 60% 58% 48% 69% 50% 60% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (908) (482) (426) (197) (124) (160) (121) (104) (104)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very worried 14% 27% 12% 11% 6% 17% 12% 13% 13% 9% 16% 16%
Somewhat worried 30% 37% 40% 25% 16% 30% 30% 28% 36% 28% 28% 30%
Not very worried 56% 35% 49% 65% 78% 53% 58% 58% 51% 62% 56% 54%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (908)  (211)  (211)  (362)  (124) (347) (271) (177) (196) (186) (337)  (189)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con
Very worried 14% 13% 12% 7% 9% 20% 10% 14% 15% 6%
Somewhat worried 30% 28% 28% 23% 35% 29% 26% 31% 39% 24%
Not very worried 56% 58% 59% 70% 56% 51% 64% 54% 46% 70%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (908) (723) (406) (232) (318) (391) (199) (276) (300) (246)
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95. Job Availability

If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 27% 26% 29% 33% 32% 32% 27% 12% 26%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 37% 37% 36% 33% 35% 25% 48% 38% 46%
Not very hard 19% 20% 18% 19% 18% 19% 19% 24% 13%
Not sure 17% 17% 18% 14% 15% 24% 7% 26% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (911) (484) (427) (196) (123) (161) (121) (103) (104)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 27% 17% 27% 32% 33% 31% 25% 23% 30% 22% 28% 29%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 37% 44% 38% 36% 25% 33% 45% 40% 33% 39% 34% 42%
Not very hard 19% 17% 16% 19% 27% 17% 20% 25% 22% 24% 18% 13%
Not sure 17% 22% 19% 13% 15% 19% 11% 13% 15% 15% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (911) (217) (209) (362) (123) (346) (273) (179) (197) (187) (337) (190)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 27% 28% 31% 28% 25% 29% 27% 28% 26% 30%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 37% 38% 35% 38% 39% 35% 36% 40% 39% 37%
Not very hard 19% 19% 20% 23% 19% 18% 20% 20% 18% 21%
Not sure 17% 14% 13% 11% 17% 17% 17% 12% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (911) (727) (406) (232) (316) (396) (199) (278) (301) (245)
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96. Happy with Job

How happy would you say you are with your current job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very happy 21% 23% 20% 21% 28% 23% 25% 21% 14%
Happy 38% 35% 41% 37% 35% 39% 40% 41% 35%
Neither happy nor
unhappy 30% 30% 30% 33% 20% 31% 28% 31% 32%
Unhappy 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 2% 6% 3% 13%
Very unhappy 4% 4% 5% 2% 8% 5% 1% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (884) (464) (420) (185) (124) (157) (121) (100) (101)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very happy 21% 16% 17% 24% 31% 17% 24% 30% 14% 26% 21% 23%
Happy 38% 37% 37% 38% 41% 39% 43% 36% 47% 30% 37% 39%
Neither happy nor
unhappy 30% 35% 32% 28% 25% 32% 26% 21% 28% 32% 31% 29%
Unhappy 6% % 8% % 1% 8% 5% 5% 7% 9% % 2%
Very unhappy 4% 4% 7% 3% 2% 4% 2% 8% 4% 3% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (884) (206) (205) (354) (119) (332) (267) (176) (189) (183) (324) (188)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Ind Rep Lib Mod Con

Very happy 21% 25% 22% 32% 23% 17% 28% 19% 19% 31%
Happy 38% 40% 45% 37% 40% 36% 39% 37% 45% 35%
Neither happy nor

unhappy 30% 25% 24% 22% 30% 33% 25% 30% 29% 26%
Unhappy 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 9% 5% 11% 3% 6%
Very unhappy 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (884) (714) (400) (231) (310) (378) (196) (271) (290) (239)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

December 19 - 22, 2020

US Adult Population

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, and region) was selected from the 2016 American
Community Study. Voter registration was imputed from the November
2016 Current Population Survey Registration and Voting Supplement.
The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
and 2016 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights range from

0.051 to 5.077, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.82.

1500
1157 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.6% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

47 questions not reported.
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